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Foreword 

The 2021 Budget Review and Outlook Paper (BROP) has been prepared against a background 

of expected global recovery after a slump in 2020 occasioned by the negative effects of the 

COVID-19 pandemic. The global economy is projected to grow by 6.0 percent in 2021, from a 

contraction of 3.2 percent in 2020. However, economic prospects vary across countries with the 

emerging markets and developing economies expected to pick up slowly compared to the 

advanced economies given different country policy responses to the pandemic. The projected 

recovery in advanced economies, reflects the anticipated additional fiscal support in the second 

half of 2021 and broader vaccinations coverage across the group. 

On the domestic scene, economic growth contracted by 0.3 percent in 2020 from 5.0 percent in 

2019. In terms of fiscal years, economic growth is estimated at 2.9 percent in FY 2020/21 and 

is expected to rebound to 5.3 percent in FY 2021/22. The recovery in the current fiscal year, 

reflects the lower base effect of 2020 when most service sectors were adversely affected by the 

closure of the economy. The recovery will be reinforced by the prevailing stable 

macroeconomic environment and the ongoing implementation of the strategic priorities of the 

Government under the “Big Four” Agenda and Economic Recovery Strategy. Weather 

conditions are expected to support agricultural output while export of goods and services are 

expected to expand as global demand normalizes.  

The fiscal performance in the FY 2020/21 was satisfactory despite the slight underperformance 

in revenue and elevated expenditures associated with the adverse impact of COVID-19 

pandemic and the ensuing  containment measures adopted in March 2020. The 

underperformance in revenue reflect the weak business environment as a result of the 

containment and  tax relief measures that were implemented in April 2020 to support and 

cushion people and businesses. In light of this, the fiscal policy supporting the FY 2021/22 

budget is designed to support resilient and sustainable economic recovery as well as inclusive 

growth, mobilize revenues and reduce the fiscal deficit. The Government will continue with its 

policy on expenditure prioritization, implementation of cost–cutting measures including 

parastatal reforms and alignment of resources to programmes under the “Big Four” Agenda and 

those supporting the Economic Recovery Strategy. The fiscal policy will also focus on activities 

aimed at ensuring successful conduct of the 2022 General Elections. 

The FY 2022/23 Budget is being prepared under a revised budget calendar that takes into 

account the preparations for the 2022 General Elections. Therefore, Ministries, Departments 

and Agencies (MDAs) are expected to adhere to the strict deadlines in the revised budget 

calendar to enable finalization and appropriation of the FY 2022/23 Budget by March 2022. 

Considering the tight resource envelope that is available for FY 2022/23 Budget, all the Sector 

Working Groups are required to carefully scrutinize all proposed MDAs budgets and ensure 

strict adherence to the indicative sector ceilings provided in this document.  

 

 

 

 

HON. (AMB.) UKUR YATANI, EGH 

CABINET SECRETARY/ THE NATIONAL TREASURY & PLANNING  
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Legal Basis for the Publication of the Budget Review and Outlook Paper 

 

The Budget Review and Outlook Paper is prepared in accordance with Section 26 of the Public Finance 

Management Act, 2012.  The law states that: 

 

1) The National Treasury shall prepare and submit to -Cabinet for approval, by the 30th September in each 

financial year, a Budget Review and Outlook Paper, which shall include: 

a. Actual fiscal performance in the previous financial year compared to the budget appropriation 

for that year; 

b. Updated macro-economic and financial forecasts with sufficient information to show changes 

from the forecasts in the most recent Budget Policy Statement 

c. Information on how actual financial performance for the previous financial year may have 

affected compliance with the fiscal responsibility principles or the financial objectives in the 

latest Budget Policy Statement; and 

d. The reasons for any deviation from the financial objectives together with proposals to address 

the deviation and the time estimated to do so. 

2) Cabinet shall consider the Budget Review and Outlook Paper with a view to approving it, with or 

without amendments, not later than fourteen days after its submission. 

3) Not later than seven days after the BROP has been approved by Cabinet, the National Treasury shall: 

a. Submit the paper to the Budget Committee of the National Assembly to be laid before each 

house of Parliament; and 

b. Publish and publicize the paper not later than fifteen days after laying the Paper before 

Parliament. 

Fiscal Responsibility Principles in the Public Finance Management Act 

 

In line with the Constitution, the Public Finance Management (PFM) Act, 2012, sets out the fiscal 

responsibility principles to ensure prudent and transparent management of public resources.  The PFM law 

(Section 15) states that: 

 

1) Over the medium term, a minimum of 30% of the national budget shall be allocated to development 

expenditure 

2) The national government’s expenditure on wages and benefits for public officers shall not exceed a 

percentage of the national government revenue as prescribed by the regulations. 

3) Over the medium term, the national government’s borrowings shall be used only for the purpose of 

financing development expenditure and not for recurrent expenditure 

4) Public debt and obligations shall be maintained at a sustainable level as approved by Parliament (NG) 

and county assembly (CG) 

5) Fiscal risks shall be managed prudently 

6) A reasonable degree of predictability with respect to the level of tax rates and tax bases shall be 

maintained, taking into account any tax reforms that may be made in the future 
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Executive Summary 

The 2021 BROP has been prepared in accordance with the PFM Act, 2012 and its Regulations. 

The document provides an overview of the Government's financial performance for the FY 

2020/21 including compliance with the fiscal responsibility principles and the financial 

objectives spelt out in the PFM Act. It also shows macro-economic projections and the sector 

ceilings for the FY 2022/23 and the Medium-Term Budget as well as information on variations 

from the projections outlined in the 2021 Budget Policy Statement. 

The global economy is projected to recover from the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic and 

the subsequent containment measures that caused the economy to contract by 3.2 percent in 

2020. The global economy is projected to grow by 6.0 percent in 2021. Similarly, economic 

growth in the sub-Saharan Africa region is projected to expand by 3.4 percent in 2021 from a 

contraction of 1.8 percent in 2020. The Kenyan economy contracted by 0.3 percent in 2020 

from 5.0 percent in 2019. In terms of fiscal years, economic growth is estimated at 2.9 percent 

in FY 2020/21 and is expected to rebound to 5.3 percent in FY 2021/22.  

The fiscal performance in the FY 2020/21 was satisfactory despite the slight underperformance 

in revenue and elevated expenditures associated with the adverse impact of COVID-19 

pandemic. In particular, severe disruptions on economic activities in the first half of the  FY 

2020/21 arising from the COVID-19 pandemic containment measures coupled with tax reliefs 

implemented by Government in April 2020 to cushion Kenyans majorly explain the subdued 

revenue performance. However, revenue performance gradually picked up beginning 

November 2020 following the reopening of the economy and the reversal of tax relief measures 

that was implemented in January 2021. Thus, total revenue collection including A-i-A 

amounted to Ksh 1,783.7 billion against the revised target of Ksh 1,837.8 billion reflecting a 

shortfall of Ksh 54.1 billion. On the other hand, total expenditure and net lending was Ksh 

2,749.5 billion against a target of Ksh 2,886.9 billion reflecting a shortfall of Ksh 137.4 billion. 

The underspending is mainly due to the lower absorption of recurrent expenditure by Ksh 22.4 

billion and development expenditure by Ksh 114.4 billion. As a result, the fiscal deficit 

(including grants) for the FY 2020/21 was Ksh 950.2 billion (8.4 percent of GDP) against a 

targeted deficit of Ksh 976.2 billion (8.7 percent of GDP).  

Going forward into the FY 2021/22 and the Medium-Term Budget, the fiscal policy design is 

to support economic recovery, reduce fiscal deficit and improve our debt sustainability 

indicators. The fiscal policy aims to raise revenues from the projected 16.3 percent of GDP in 

the FY 2021/22 to 17.5 percent of GDP in FY 2022/23 and further to 18.6 percent of GDP over 

the medium term. On the other hand, total expenditures are projected to decline from 24.2 

percent of GDP in the FY 2021/22 to 23.5 percent of GDP in the FY 2022/23 and 22.8 percent 

of GDP over the medium term allowing the overall fiscal deficit to decline from 7.4 percent of 

GDP in the FY 2021/22 to 5.7 percent of GDP in the FY 2022/23 and further to 3.9 percent of 

GDP over the medium term.  

During this period of COVID-19 Pandemic, the Government is committed to protect lives and 

livelihoods, cushion the vulnerable and support economic recovery to promote employment 

creation and poverty reduction. To achieve this, the Government is implementing the Economic 

Recovery Strategy, the “Big Four” Agenda and other priority programmes as espoused in the 

third Medium Term Plan (MTP III) of the Vision 2030 to foster a resilient and sustainable 

economic recovery and inclusive growth. However, this economic outlook may be affected by 

emerging domestic and external risks such as emergence of new COVID-19 variants, adverse 

weather conditions and increased public expenditure pressures. The Government will continue 

to monitor these risks and respond appropriately to safeguard the economy. 
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I. INTRODUCTION 

 

Objective of the 2021 Budget Review and Outlook Paper 

 

1. The 2021 BROP provides a review of the fiscal performance for the financial year 2020/21 

including adherence to the objectives and principles outlined in the 2021 Budget Policy 

Statement (BPS) and the PFM Act, 2012. It also provides a basis for the revision of the current 

budget and the financial policies underpinning the medium-term plan. The 2021 BROP will 

guide development of the 2022 BPS that will summarize the various projects and initiatives 

undertaken during the Third Medium Term Plan of Vision 2030.  

2. The COVID-19 Pandemic had significant impact on the business environment and 

occasioned a depressed outcome in overall revenue collection in FY 2020/21. The performance 

of revenue collection and lower absorption by projects funded through external loans and grants 

meant slightly lower expenditure in the FY 2020/21 affecting the financial objectives outlined 

in the 2021 BPS. The 2021 BROP therefore, presents a revised fiscal outlook taking into account 

the revenue performance by end June 2021 and uncertainty occasioned by COVID-19 Pandemic 

and its impact on economic activities. 

3. As required by the PFM Act, 2012, the annual budget process aims to improve the 

efficiency and effectiveness of revenue mobilisation and government spending to ensure debt 

sustainability and stimulate economic activity. In this regard, this BROP provides indicative 

sector ceilings which will guide the budget preparation process for the FY 2022/23 and the 

Medium Term. The sector ceilings are based on the overall resource envelope that is informed 

by the medium-term macro-fiscal projections as presented in sections III and IV of this 

document. Sector ceilings in this BROP are aligned to the implementation of the Economic 

Recovery Strategy, programmes under the “Big Four” Agenda and other priority programmes 

outlined in MTP III which aim to re-position the economy on a resilient and sustainable growth 

trajectory, improve living conditions and create more jobs for Kenyans, and the conduct of 

successful 2022 General Elections.  

4. The rest of the document is organized as follows: Section II provides a review of the fiscal 

performance for the FY 2020/21 and its implications on the financial objectives set out in the 

2021 BPS; Section III highlights the recent economic developments and outlook; Sections IV 

and V present the proposed resource allocation framework and conclusion, respectively.  
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II. REVIEW OF FISCAL PERFORMANCE FOR THE FY 2020/21 

 

A. FY 2020/21 Fiscal Performance 

Revenue Performance 

5. Budget execution in FY 2020/21 was satisfactory, though hampered by the impact of 

COVID-19 pandemic on the business environment. Total cumulative revenue including 

Appropriation in Aid (A-i-A) collection recorded a marginal annual contraction of 0.7 percent 

from the previous financial year. The contraction in revenue collection reflects the weak 

business environment as a result of the adverse economic impact of COVID-19 pandemic and 

the ensuing containment measures. Nevertheless, in the second half of the FY 2020/21, revenue 

collection got a boost after some of the tax relief measures were reversed in January 2021. 

6. Total cumulative revenue including Appropriation in Aid for FY 2020/21 amounted to 

Ksh 1,783.7 billion against a revised target of Ksh 1,837.8 billion (Table 1), indicating a 

shortfall of Ksh 54.1 billion. Ordinary revenue collection amounted to Ksh 1,562.0 billion 

against a target of Ksh 1,578.8 billion. Collections from the main tax categories were broadly 

on target with Value Added Tax and Import Duty above the revised target by Ksh 7.7 billion 

and Ksh 6.0 billion, respectively. On the other hand, excise and income taxes  fell below their 

revised targets by Ksh 1.7 billion and Ksh 3.0 billion, respectively. The good performance in 

the main tax categories was however dampened by poor collection from the ‘Other revenues’ 

category which was below target by Ksh 25.8 billion. This was due to lower than anticipated 

mop up of idle cash from state corporations, accounting for Ksh 20.3 billion of the shortfall in 

this category. 

Table 1: Government Revenue and External Grants, FY 2020/21 (Ksh Million) 

 
1/ includes rent on land/buildings, fines and forfeitures, other taxes, loan interest receipts reimbursements and other fund 

contributions, fees, and miscellaneous revenue. 

*Provisional 

Source of Data:  National Treasury  

  Actual*  Target 

Total Revenue (a+b)  1,795,978  1,783,747   1,837,835    (54,089)       (0.7)

(a) Ordinary Revenue  1,573,732  1,562,015   1,578,787    (16,772)       (0.7)

Import Duty        98,022       108,375        102,418         5,957       10.6 

Excise Duty      195,270       216,325        217,984       (1,659)       10.8 

PAYE      399,201       363,343        361,025         2,318        (9.0)

Other Income Tax      307,735       330,709        335,985       (5,276)         7.5 

VAT Local      213,884       197,072        197,606          (534)        (7.9)

VAT Imports      169,829       213,687        205,493         8,194       25.8 

Investment Revenue      116,146         47,884          64,468      (16,584)      (58.8)

Traffic Revenue          9,087         12,952          12,048           903       42.5 

Taxes on Intl. Trade & Trans.(IDF Fee)        29,994         39,743          35,642         4,101       32.5 

Others
 1    34,562.74    31,925.05     46,117.12      (14,192)        (7.6)

(b) Appropriation In Aid
 2     222,246     221,732      259,048    (37,317)       (0.2)

( c)  Grants       19,820       31,320        72,797    (41,476)       58.0 

Total Revenue and Grants  1,815,798  1,815,067   1,910,632    (95,565)       (0.0)

Total Revenue and Grants as a 

percentange of GDP
17.10       16.06        17.11         

 Deviation 

KSh. 

 % 

Growth 

2020/2021  2019/2020 

Actual 
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7. The A-i-A collection recorded a shortfall of Ksh 37.3 billion as a result of a difficult 

operating environment that slowed down activities in MDAs. In particular, agencies in the 

education and tourism sectors bore the greater impact of the pandemic as travel was restricted 

and schools were closed for long periods during the financial year.  

8. Grants amounted to Ksh 31.3 billion against a revised target of Ksh 72.8 billion, translating 

to a shortfall of Ksh 41.5 billion. Of these external grants, programme grants  (AMISOM 

reimbursements) amounted to Ksh 8.9 billion against a target of Ksh 8.7 billion while project 

grants revenue amounted to Ksh 9.4 billion against a target of Ksh 16.3 billion. Project grants 

(A-i-A) were at Ksh 13.0 billion against a target of Ksh 23.8 billion. 

9. During the FY 2020/21, the Government collected Ksh 47.9 billion of investment income 

in the form of dividends, surplus funds and directors’ fees against a revised target of Ksh 64.5 

billion (Table 2). However, the mop-up of surplus or idle funds from the parastatals, an exercise 

which was initiated in FY 2019/20 did not yield much in FY 2020/21 at the backdrop of the 

COVID-19 pandemic managing only Ksh 4.1 billion compared to the target of Ksh 24.4 billion. 

State agencies with on-lent loans from the National Government paid interest of Ksh 2.1 billion 

surpassing the revised target of Ksh 1.9 billion. 

Table 2: Investment Income for the FY 2020/21 (Ksh Million)  

 
Source of Data: National Treasury 

Expenditure Performance 

10. Total expenditure and net lending in the FY 2020/21 amounted to Ksh 2,749.5 billion 

against a revised target of Ksh 2,886.9 billion, representing an under spending of Ksh 137.4 

billion (4.8% deviation from the revised budget). The shortfall in spending was attributed to 

low A-i-A related spending on account of reduced collections and low absorption of both 

externally and domestically funded development projects (Table 3).  

11. The National Government’s recurrent expenditure was Ksh 1,796.6 billion (including Ksh 

43.5 billion spending by Judiciary and Parliament) against a target of Ksh 1,819.6 billion, 

representing an under-spending of Ksh 22.4 billion. The recurrent spending was below target 

mainly due to lower than targeted absorption on operations and maintenance by Ksh 28.7 billion 

and poor collection of  recurrent ministerial A-i-A by Ksh 24.7 billion. Domestic interest 

payments were above target by Ksh 35.7 billion while foreign interest payments were 

marginally below target by Ksh 1.4 billion. Over the same period, spending on pensions and 

other consolidated fund services was below target by Ksh 2.4 billion.  

12. Development expenditure amounted to Ksh 553.9 billion against a revised target of Ksh 

668.2 billion, translating to a shortfall of Ksh 114.4 billion. This was on account of lower than 
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programmed absorption of domestically financed programmes and execution of externally 

funded programmes by Ksh 30.9 billion and Ksh 83.4 billion respectively. 

Table 3: Expenditure and Net Lending, FY 2020/21 (Ksh Million) 

 
Wages and salaries; includes wages for teachers, civil servants and police; Pensions & other CFS inclusive of 

contribution to Civil Servants Scheme  
Source of Data:  National Treasury  

Ministerial Expenditure 

13. The total cumulative ministerial and other public agencies expenditure including A-i-A 

was Ksh 1,801.6 billion (91.8 percent absorption) against a target of Ksh 1,963.5 billion. 

Recurrent expenditure was Ksh 1,203.2 billion (95.6 percent absorption) against a target of Ksh 

1,258.4 billion, while development expenditure was Ksh 598.3 billion (84.9 percent absorption) 

against a target of Ksh 705.1 billion. The lower than targeted absorption of expenditures was 

partly due to the delayed reporting of expenditures related to Appropriation-in-Aid collected by 

State Owned Enterprises.  

14. As at the end of FY 2020/21, recurrent expenditures by the State Department for Early 

Learning and Basic Education, State Department for University Education; Teachers Service 

Commission; State Department for Vocational and Technical Training and the Ministry of 

Health (Social Sector) accounted for 43.6 percent of total recurrent expenditure. In addition, the 

State Department for Interior and the Ministry of Defence accounted for 10.3 percent and 8.9 

percent of total recurrent expenditure, respectively.  

15. Analysis of development outlay indicates that the State Department for Infrastructure 

accounted for the largest share of the total development expenditure (21.7 percent), followed 

by the State Department for Transport (11.1 percent), Ministry of Water and Sanitation (10.5 

percent), State Department for Energy (8.8 percent), and the Ministry of Health (6.7 percent). 

The expenditures by large Ministries/State Departments were below target because of under-

reporting of expenditure from the sub-national, parastatals and some donor funded projects. 

Table 4 shows the recurrent and development expenditures by Ministries, State Departments 

and other Government entities for the period under review. 
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Table 4: Ministerial Expenditures, Period Ending 30th June, 2021 (Ksh Millions) 

 
Source of Data: National Treasury  

Overall Balance and Financing 

16. In line with the performance in expenditure and revenues, the fiscal deficit (including 

grants) amounted to Ksh 950.2 billion (8.4 percent of GDP) against a target of Ksh 976.2 billion 

(8.7 percent of GDP) (Table 5). 
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Table 5: Budget Outturn for the FY 2020/21 (Ksh Million) 

 
*Provisional 

Source of Data: National Treasury 
 

17. The fiscal deficit was financed through net external financing amounting to Ksh 323.3 

billion (2.9 percent of GDP) and net domestic financing of Ksh 626.9 billion (5.5 percent of 

GDP). Total disbursements (inflows) including A-i-A amounted to Ksh 451.6 billion against a 

target of Ksh 769.6 billion. The disbursements included Ksh 116.3 billion project loans A-i-A, 

Ksh 52.4 billion for project loans revenue, Ksh 114.3 billion commercial financing and Ksh 

168.6 billion programme loans. External repayments (outflows) of principal debt amounted to 

Actual Actual* Targets  Actual Targets

A. TOTAL REVENUE AND GRANTS 1,815,798 1,815,067 1,910,632           (95,565) (0.0)          16.1 17.1     17.1 

1. Revenue 1,795,978 1,783,747 1,837,835           (54,089) (0.7)          15.8       16.5                    16.9 

Ordinary Revenue 1,573,732 1,562,015 1,578,787           (16,772) (0.7)          13.8       14.1                    14.8 

Import Duty 98,022 108,375 102,418              5,957 10.6         1.0         0.9                        0.9 

Excise Duty 195,270 216,325 217,984             (1,659) 10.8         1.9         2.0                        1.8 

Income tax 706,936 694,053 697,010             (2,958) (1.8)          6.1         6.2                        6.7 

VAT 383,713 410,758 403,099              7,660 7.0           3.6         3.6                        3.6 

Investment Revenue 43,762 43,762 32,568            11,195 -          0.4         0.3                        0.4 

Others 146,028 88,742 125,708           (36,966) (39.2)        0.8         1.1                        1.4 

Appropriation-in-Aid 222,246 221,732 259,048           (37,317) (0.2)          2.0         2.3                        2.1 

2. Grants 19,820 31,320 72,797           (41,476) 58.0         0.3 0.7       0.2 

AMISOM Receipts 4,639 8,943 8,736                 207 -          0.0 0.1       0.0 

Nairobi County to NMS 0 23,930

Revenue 9,623 9,378 16,304             (6,925) (2.5)          0.1 0.1       0.1 

Appropriation-in-Aid 5,558 12,999 23,827           (10,828) 133.9       0.1 0.2       0.1 

B.EXPENDITURE AND  NET LENDING 2,627,477 2,749,464 2,886,934         (137,470) 4.6           24.3 25.8     24.7 

1. Recurrent 1,694,120 1,796,588 1,819,107           (22,520) 6.0           15.9 16.3     16.0 

Domestic Interest 315,362 388,830 353,139            35,690 23.3         3.4 3.2       3.0 

Foreign Interest 121,840 106,312 107,737             (1,424) (12.7)        0.9 1.0       1.1 

Pension & Other CFS 89,605 112,872 115,310             (2,439) 26.0         1.0 1.0       0.8 

Wages and Salaries 449,927 489,728 493,914             (4,185) 8.8           4.3 4.4       4.2 

O & M/Others 717,386 698,846 749,007           (50,162) (2.6)          6.2 6.7       6.8 

2. Development and Net Lending 608,079 553,883 668,242         (114,358) (8.9)          4.9 6.0       5.7 

             O/W Domestically financed 409,784 386,853 417,803           (30,949) (5.6)          3.4 3.7       3.9 

                     Foreign financed 197,634 167,030 250,439           (83,409) (15.5)        1.5 2.2       1.9 

3. Equalization Fund 0 -                    0                    -   -          0.0 -       0.0 

4. County Governments 325,278 398,993 399,585                (592) 22.7         3.5 3.6       3.1 

5. CF -                    -                    -                    -                -           0.0 -       0.0 

C. DEFICIT EXCL.GRANT   (Commitment basis)             (831,499)             (965,717)          (1,049,099)            83,382 16.1         (8.5)        (9.4)      (7.8)

D. DEFICIT INCL.GRANTS (Commitment basis)             (811,679)             (934,397)             (976,302)            41,905 15.1         (8.3)        (8.7)      (7.6)

E. ADJUSTMENT TO CASH BASIS                11,801                  5,098                          -              5,098 (56.8)        0.0 -       0.1 

F. DEFICIT INCL.GRANTS  (Cash basis)             (799,878)             (929,299)             (976,302)            47,003 16.2         (8.2)        (8.7)      (7.5)

Discrepancy                 (9,074)                20,936                          - 

G. FINANCING 790,804 950,235 976,302           (26,067) 20.2         8.4         8.7       7.4 

  1. Net Foreign financing 340,431 323,310 417,553           (94,243) (5.0)          2.9         3.7       3.2 

       Disbursements 442,031 451,587 769,570         (317,983) 2.2           4.0         6.9       4.2 

          Programme Loans 239,026 168,644 185,307           (16,664) (29.4)        1.5         1.7       2.3 

          Project Cash Loans 47,798 52,351 90,712           (38,361) 9.5           0.5         0.8       0.5 

          Project Loans AIA 104,525 104,787 131,136           (26,350) 0.3           0.9         1.2       1.0 

     Project Loans SGR _PHASE_1&2A_AIA 44,812 11,514 11,921                (407)              -                0 0.1       0.4                

          Commercial Financing 5,870 114,292 350,493         (236,201)              -                1 3.1       0.1                

   Debt repayment - Principal             (101,600)             (128,278)             (352,017)          223,739 26.3         (1.1)        (3.2)      (1.0)

2. Net Domestic Financing              450,373              626,926              558,749            68,176 39.2         5.5 5.0       4.2 

Government Securities 399,060             556,289.2          510,054             46,235           39.4         4.9 4.6       3.8 

Government Overdraft & Others -                    13,649.4            -                    13,649           -          0.1 -       0.0 

Movement in Government Deposits 49,824               51,838.5            48,020               3,819             -          0.5 0.4       0.5 

Domestic Loan Repayments  (Net Receipts) 2,599                 6,258.8              1,785                 4,474             140.8       0.1 0.0       0.0 

Domestic Loan Repayment (1,110)               (1,110.0)            (1,110)               (0)                   -          0.0 (0.0)      (0.0)

MEMO ITEM

GDP ESTIMATE 10,620,841.42   11,304,149.09   11,168,511.00   135,638         6.43         100.00   100      100.00          

 2020/2021 as a % 

of GDP 
2019/2020 

Actual as a 

% of GDP

2019/2020 2020/2021

Deviation  % growth 
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Ksh 128.3 billion including principal repayments due to bilateral and multilateral organizations 

and to commercial sources. 

18. The net domestic financing amounted to Ksh 626.9 billion against a target of Ksh 558.7 

billion. The net domestic financing included Ksh 1.1 billion repayment to the Central Bank and 

Ksh 556.3 billion from Government Securities.  

B. Fiscal Performance for the FY 2020/21 in Relation to Financial Objectives 

19. The fiscal performance in the FY 2020/21 is broadly in line with the financial objectives 

outlined in the PFM Act, 2012 and the 2021 BPS, and the Budget for FY 2021/22.  

i. The performance of main tax heads was broadly within the Supplementary II targets 

despite the slight shortfall recorded in ordinary revenue. This revenue outcome builds 

confidence in the revenue projections for the FY 2021/22 and over the medium term. 

As such, the overall ordinary revenue projections will be retained at the levels outlined 

in the 2021 BPS. Any adjustments to the revenue targets will be only to reflect 

movements in the macroeconomic indicators should these change;  

ii. With revenues retained largely at the same levels with those in the 2021 BPS, the overall 

resource envelope therefore, remains unchanged from the 2021 BPS position. Therefore, 

the overall baseline expenditure ceilings for spending agencies will largely be retained 

at the same levels as per the 2021 BPS. Any adjustments would be to reflect any change 

in priority across sectors or MDAs and any identified one-off expenditures; and 

iii. The under-spending in both recurrent and development budget for the FY 2020/21 can 

be explained in part by low absorption of externally funded projects and low collection 

of local A-i-A. The Government will put in place appropriate measures to improve 

absorption of resources from development partners and the collection of local A-i-A is 

expected to normalize as the business environment improves.  

20. As outlined in the 2021 BPS, the Government will seek to improve revenue collection 

from 16.0 percent of GDP in FY 2020/21 to above 18.0 percent of GDP in FY 2024/25. This 

will involve implementing new tax policy measures, reducing tax expenditures, strengthening 

revenue administration aimed at expanding the tax base and improving compliance.   

21. In addition, the National Treasury will strictly implement the Public Investment 

Management regulations to ensure only quality and priority projects are funded and will also 

facilitate timely project implementation thereby improving efficiency in project spending. The 

regulations will guide prioritization of ongoing projects and evaluation of all new projects in 

the context of their alignment to the “Big Four” Agenda, medium and long term development 

agenda; their impact on poverty alleviation; promotion of growth and job creation.  

C. Fiscal Responsibility Principles 
 

22. In line with the Constitution, the PFM Act, 2012, the PFM regulations, and in keeping in 

line with prudent and transparent management of public resources, the Government has largely 

adhered to the fiscal responsibility principles as set out in the statute as follows: 

i. The National Government’s allocation to development expenditures has been above 30 

percent of Ministerial Government expenditures. In the FY 2020/21, the allocation to 

development in the budget was 36.0 percent of the total expenditures meeting the set 

threshold (Table 6).  
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Table 6: Fiscal Performance in Relation to Financial Objectives 

 
Source of Data: National Treasury 
/1Wages: For teachers and civil servants including the police. The figure includes the funds allocated 

for the pension contributory scheme  

 

ii. The National Government’s share of wages and benefits to revenues was 34.5 percent 

in the FY 2020/21 which is within the statutory requirement of 35.0 percent of the 

National Government’s equitable share of the revenue plus other revenues generated by 

the National Government;  

iii. The fiscal responsibility principle spelt out in Section 15(2)(c) of the PFM Act, 2012 

requires that over the medium term, the National Government’s borrowing shall be used 

only for financing development expenditure. During the FY 2020/21, The National 

Government borrowed a total of Ksh 893.6 billion comprising of: project loans of Ksh 

168.7 billion, programme loans of Ksh 168.6 billion and domestic securities of Ksh 

556.3 billion. This borrowing was spent on project loans of Ksh 168.7 billion, external 

redemptions of Ksh 128.3 billion and domestically funded development expenditures of 

Ksh 594.5 billion (inclusive of 30 percent equitable share). As such, the Government 

spent Ksh 80.9 percent of borrowed resources on development and redemption of 

external loans and 19.1 percent on recurrent spending. The recurrent spending was 

occasioned by spending interventions to cushion the poor and vulnerable members of 

society as well as to contain the spread of COVID-19, including recruitment of 

additional health staff, additional support to health workers and acquisition of COVID-

19 vaccines; 
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iv. The PFM Act requires that public debt and obligations remain at sustainable levels. The 

Government is committed to adhering to this at all times. Kenya`s debt is sustainable, 

however, with the negative impact of COVID-19 pandemic, exports and domestic 

resources have declined These in turn have deteriorated the debt service to exports ratio 

and the present value (PV) of debt to exports ratio (Table 7). However, as the impact of 

the pandemic on the economy is expected to ease with the global and domestic 

vaccinations efforts, these ratios are expected to improve significantly. In addition, the 

Government`s fiscal consolidation programme as outlined in the approved 2021 BPS 

will reduce debt vulnerabilities and ensure a stronger debt sustainability position going 

forward.  

Table 7: Kenya’s External debt sustainability (Calendar years) 

Indicators Thresholds 
for Kenya 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

PV of debt–to-GDP ratio  40 28.7 28.7 28.3 27.3 26.3 25.7 

PV of debt-to-exports ratio  180 288.3 255.8 239.2 219.8 204.2 193.6 

PPG Debt service-to-exports 
ratio 

15 26.5 19.1 22.7 20.1 29.7 18.4 

PPG Debt service-to-
revenue ratio 

18 15.5 13.0 15.8 14.0 21.0 13.1 

Source: IMF Country Report No. 21/72, March 2021 

v. On the principle of maintaining a reasonable degree of predictability with respect to the 

level of tax rates and tax bases, the Government is in the process of developing National 

tax policy to guide taxation process in Kenya. Further, the Government continues to 

carry out tax reforms through modernizing and simplifying tax laws in order to lock in 

predictability and enhance compliance within the tax system  

23. The Government has maintained tax rates at stable levels. However, to cushion individuals 

and corporates from the adverse impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, the VAT and Income tax 

rates were temporarily adjusted in April 2020. These temporary reliefs included reduction in 

tax rates (Value Added Tax from 16 percent to 14 percent; reduction in tax rates for both 

corporate income tax and individual income tax top rate from 30 percent  to 25 percent.  

24. The tax rates for both corporate income tax and individual income tax top rate were 

reversed with effect from January 1, 2021 in an effort to support revenue mobilisation. The 

Government will continue to maintain stable tax rates and build confidence in the Kenyan 

taxation system, enhance compliance and improve predictability while improving tax 

administration. The Government will also use tax policy initiatives to address areas where the 

tax base has been eroded, to strengthen revenue mobilization. 

25. The National Government fiscal projections (Table 8) provide projections in the 2021 

BROP, which are consistent  with the 2021 BPS estimates and shall inform the projections for 

the FY 2022/23 and the medium term. The Government will not deviate from the fiscal 

responsibility principles, but will make appropriate modifications to the financial objectives in 

the 2022 BPS to reflect changes in circumstances. 
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Table 8: Government Fiscal Projections, Ksh Billion 

 
Source of Data: National Treasury 
 

D. County Governments’ Fiscal Performance 

26. In the Financial Year 2020/21, County Governments were allocated a total of Ksh 369.9 

billion as reflected in the County Allocation of Revenue Act (CARA), 2020. This comprised 

of: a) Ksh 316.5 billion as equitable share of revenues raised nationally; b) Ksh 13.7 billion 

being conditional allocations that are part of National Government’s share of revenue; c) Ksh 

9.4 billion from Roads Maintenance Fuel Levy Fund (RMLF) collected by the Kenya Roads 

Board (KRB), of which 15 percent is set aside for County roads; and d) Ksh 30.2 billion from 

proceeds of loans and grants from development partners. In addition, Ksh 6.8 billion was 

allocated to the Equalisation Fund in FY 2020/21 in line with Article 204 of the Constitution. 

27. Actual disbursements to the County Governments during the FY 2020/21 totalled Ksh 

399.0 1  billion comprising of; a) Ksh 316.5 billion as equitable share of revenue raised 

nationally, relating to the allocation for FY 2020/21; b) Ksh. 29.7 billion as equitable share of 

revenue raised nationally, accruing from the allocations for FY 2019/20; c) Conditional 

 

 
1 This Includes Kshs 4.6 billion KDSP level II which was disbursed to State Department for Devolution for onward transmission to the 

participating county governments. 

FY 2022/23 FY 2023/24 FY 2024/25 FY 2025/26

Prel    

Actual SUPP II

Prel    

Actual

Approved 

Budget BROP 21 BROP 21 BROP 21 BROP 21 BROP 21

TOTAL REVENUE 1,796         1,838      1,784      2,039      2,039        2,405         2,818         3,131          3,480          

Total Revenue as a % of GDP 16.9% 16.5% 15.8% 16.3% 16.3% 17.5% 18.6% 18.7% 18.6%

  Ordinary revenue 1,574         1,579      1,562      1,776      1,776        2,142         2,516         2,807          3,144          

Ordinary Revenue as a % of GDP 14.8% 14.1% 13.8% 14.2% 14.2% 15.6% 16.6% 16.8% 16.8%

Tax Revenue 1,384         1,421      1,430      1,667      1,667        2,008         2,363         2,640          2,968          

Non-Tax Revenue 190            158        133         108         108          134            154            168             176             

 AIA 222            259        222         263         263          264            301            323             335             

Expenditure 2,627         2,887      2,749      3,030      3,030        3,228         3,551         3,869          4,259          

Expenditure as a % of GDP 24.7% 25.8% 24.3% 24.2% 24.2% 23.5% 23.5% 23.1% 22.8%

   Recurrent (incl of conditional transfer to counties) 1,709         1,834      1,811      1,992      1,992        2,141         2,364         2,593          2,848          

   Development 632            707        592         663         663          712            807            891             1,000          

Equalization Fund -             -         -         7             7              7                8                8                8                

County Transfer ( Equitable share only) 287            346        346         370         370          370            375            380             405             

   Contingencies -             -         -         5             5              5                5                5                5                

Budget Balance (Deficit (-) excl Grants (831)           (1,049)     (966)        (992)        (992)         (823)           (734)           (739)            (779)            

Deficit as % of GDP -7.8% -9.4% -8.5% -7.9% -7.9% -6.0% -4.8% -4.4% -4.2%

Grants 20              73          31          62           62            47              48              49               53               

Adjustment to cash basis 12              -         5            -          

Balance Incl.Grants (cash basis) (800)           (976)       (929)        (930)        (930)         (776)           (685)           (689)            (726)            

Deficit as % of GDP -7.5% -8.7% -8.2% -7.4% -7.4% -5.7% -4.5% -4.1% -3.9%

Net Foreign Financing 340            418        323         271         271          368            451            86               116             

Domestic Loan Repayments (receipts) 3                2            6            1             1              4                3                3                3                

Domestic Borrowing (net) 450            559        627         658         658          408            234            603             610             

Domestic Borrowing % of GDP 4.2% 5.0% 5.5% 5.3% 5.3% 3.0% 1.5% 3.6% 3.3%

Public Debt (net Deposits) 6,191         7,167      7,150      8,097      8,079        8,855         9,541         10,230        10,956        

Public Debt to GDP (net Deposits) 58.3% 64.2% 63.2% 64.7% 64.6% 64.5% 63.0% 61.1% 58.6%

Nominal GDP (Ksh. billion) 10,621        11,169    11,304    12,515     12,515      13,721        15,140        16,735        18,682        

FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21 FY 2021/22

Ksh. Billions



  

 

19 

allocations amounting to Ksh 12.7 billion derived from the National Government’s share of 

revenue; d) Ksh 9.4 billion from the Roads Maintenance Levy Fund (RMLF); and; e) Proceeds 

from external loans and grants totalling Ksh 26.1 billion earmarked to supplement financing of 

devolved functions as shown in Table 9. In addition, the National Government transferred Kshs 

4.3 billion to County Governments through NHIF for free Maternal Health Care. This is in line 

with the National Government policy on Free Maternal Health Care. 

28. In aggregate terms, 100 percent of equitable share, 92 percent of conditional allocations 

derived from the National Government’s equitable revenue share, 86 percent of proceeds from 

external loans and grants and 100 percent of the Roads Maintenance Levy Fund were transferred 

to County Governments in FY 2020/21 (which represents 98.6 percent of the total allocations 

as contained in CARA, 2020).  

29. A number of County Governments did not receive 100 percent of their conditional 

transfers. This has been attributed to their inability to adhere to requirements of specific 

conditions attached to both GoK and development partners’ grants, failure by MDAs to 

appropriately budget for the funds, and delay by MDAs to request for the funds. Some of the 

conditional allocations affected by this non-compliance include Ksh 935 Million for the Water 

& Sanitation Development Project; Ksh 405 Million for the Transforming Health Systems for 

Universal Care Project; Ksh 362 Million for the National Agriculture & Rural Inclusive Growth 

Project (NARIGP); Ksh 1.18 billion for the Kenya Climate Smart Agriculture Project 

(KCSAP); Ksh 51 million for the Kenya Urban Support Programme; and Ksh 125 million for 

construction of County headquarters.  

Table 9: Total Transfers to County Governments from FY 2013/14 to FY 2020/21 (Ksh 

Million)  

  
* World Bank (KDSP Level II) for 2020/2021 of Kshs 4.6 billion- disbursed to State Department for Devolution for onward 

transmission to the participating county governments 
Source of Data: The National Treasury  

Transfer Type 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 Grand Total %

1. Equitable share transfer 190,000   226,660   259,774   280,300   302,000   314,000   286,784    346,216    2,205,735   90.52%

2. Conditional Transfers towards Covid-19 -          -          -          -          -          -           7,706        -            7,706          0.32%

a) Gok-Funded Conditional allocation -          -          -          -          -          -          7,356        -           7,356          

b) DANIDA -          -          -          -          -          -           350           -           350             

3. GoK-funded conditional allocations 5,665       3,261       10,901     13,705     12,008     15,017     13,343      12,673      86,574        3.55%

a) Level Five Hospital 3,419      1,863      3,600      4,000      4,200      4,326       4,326        4,326        30,061        

b) Free Maternal Healthcare 2,246      1,398      3,321      4,105      -          -          -           -           11,070        

c) Managed Equipment Services -          -          3,080      4,500      4,908      8,830       6,017        5,273        32,608        

d) Foregone User Fees Compensation -          -          900         900         900         900          900           900           5,400          

e) Rehabilitation of Youth Polytechnics -          -          -          -          2,000      961          2,000        2,000        6,961          

f) Emergency Medical Service Grant -          -          -          200         -          -          -           -           200             

g) Construction of County HQs -          -          -          -          -          100           175           275             

4. Other Additional conditional allocations -          1,137       5,547       6,063       17,797     31,070     30,020      40,103      131,737      5.41%

a) Road Maintenance Levy Fund 3,300      4,307      10,262    7,424       7,645        9,433        42,372       1.74%

b) External Loans and Grants -          1,137      2,247      1,756      7,535      23,646     22,375      30,670      89,365        3.67%

-World Bank (KDSP Level I) -          -          -          -          2,148      -          1,410        2,115        5,673          

-World Bank (KDSP Level II)* -          -          -          -          1,950      4,000       -           4,600        10,550        

-World Bank (NUTRIP) -          -          1,045      791         -          -           -           1,836          

-Danida (HSPS III) -          734         664         408         -          -           -           1,806          

-World Bank (KHSSP-HSSF) -          404         508         556         8             -          -           -           1,476          

-World Bank (THUSCP) -          -          -          -          1,250      1,958       2,656        3,940        9,804          

-Danida (UHDSP) -          -          -          -          1,116      1,040       922           855           3,934          

-World Bank (NARIGP) -          -          -          -          1,063      1,052       4,563        3,900        10,578        

-Italy (KIDDP; Rehab. of Sub-Dist. Hosp.) -          -          30           -          -          -           -           30               

World Bank,KUSP-UIG -          -          -          -          -          1,854       387           -           2,241          

World Bank ,KUSP-UDG -          -          -          -          -          11,465     8,128        6,315        25,908        

World Bank-KCSAP -          -          -          -          -          1,000       2,982        5,945        9,927          

EU - IDEAS -          -          -          -          -          941          -           -           941             

IDA (World Bank)-WSDP -          -          -          -          -          -          563           2,465        3,027          

 SIDA -ASDSP II -          -          -          -          -          335          764           536           1,634          

EU-WaTER -          -          -          -          -          -          -           -             

5. Allowances for County medical personnel 4,842       -           -            -            4,842          0.20%

6. Coffee Cess 107          -           -            -            107             0.00%

Grand Total (= 1+2+3+4+5+6) 195,665   231,059   276,223   305,016   331,805   360,086   337,853    398,993    2,436,700   100.00%



  

 

20 

30. In total for the period FY 2013/14 to FY 2020/21, County Governments have received Ksh 

2,436.7 billion cumulatively, 90.5 percent of which is equitable share, 3.5 percent being 

conditional grants that are part of shareable revenue, and a further 5.4 percent being the 

additional conditional allocations that are not part of shareable revenue. The remaining 0.2 

percent represents a one-off payment made in FY 2016/17 in respect to allowances to medical 

personnel, coffee cess and the emergency medical grants.  

31. During the year under review, the COVID-19 pandemic affected the global economy. 

Although this was a health problem, it had substantial effects on both government revenues and 

expenditures. The National Government in conjunction with County Governments 

implemented various measures to contain and manage the COVID-19 pandemic. On their part, 

County Governments enhanced their healthcare system by upgrading healthcare facilities, 

acquisition of extra health care personnel and setting up of isolation centres. Accordingly, the 

National Government on its part enhanced budgetary allocations to the health sector in FY the 

2020/21 Budget in order to strengthen the health care systems with the requisite equipment, 

supplies and medical personnel. In addition, Ksh 4.6 billion was transferred to county 

governments under the KDSP Level II program to complement the National Government 

support to county governments for putting in place COVID-19 pandemic response measures. 

This amount was allocated and budgeted in FY 2019/20 but could not be disbursed that financial 

year since there was need to create fiscal space to disburse health related expenditure to fight 

against the COVID  19 pandemic. 

Performance of County Governments Own Source Revenue 

32. During the period July 2020 to March 2021, the County Governments collected a total of 

Ksh 25.5 billion in Own Source Revenue (OSR) against an annual target of Ksh. 56.0 billion 

(Figure 1). This represents 45.6 percent of the annual OSR target in FY 2020/21, which is a 

decrease from 48 percent of the annual OSR target for a similar period in the FY 2019/20. Only 

sixteen (16) County Governments in FY 2020/21 were able to collect more than fifty percent of 

their annual OSR target for the first three quarters of the financial year.  

Figure 1: Actual Revenue Collected (First Nine Months of FY 2020/21) by the County 

Governments as a percentage of Annual Revenue Target for FY 2020/21 

 
Source of Data: Controller of Budget 

33. Despite the COVID-19 pandemic, OSR collections did not deviate much from the 

collections in FY 2019/20. Available data from the Controller of Budget over the years, reveals 

that a number of County Governments have unrealistic OSR projections, indicating that there 
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is need for more capacity building on areas of tax analysis and revenue forecasting. In this 

regard, The National Policy to Support Enhancement of County Governments’ Own-Source 

Revenue and the County Governments (Revenue Raising Process) Bill 2018 which is currently 

before Parliament for legislation into law will play a crucial role. The objective of the bill is to 

regulate the manner in which Counties introduce/vary fees and charges. The rationale for the 

proposed legislation is to address multiplicity of fees and charges and avoid infringement of 

Article 209(5) of the Constitution which provides that county government revenue raising 

powers should not prejudice national economic policies, economic activities across county 

boundaries or the national mobility of goods, services, capital or labor.  

County Governments Budget Absorption Rate 

34. The overall absorption rate (actual expenditure over budget) for the County Governments 

combined for the first nine months of FY 2020/21 was 44.2 percent which is lower than the 

absorption rate in FY 2019/20 by 4 percent (Annex Table 7). The absorption rate for 

development expenditure for the period July 2020 to March 2021 remained low at 25 percent 

compared to that of the recurrent expenditure which was reported at 56 percent for the same 

period for the FY 2019/20. This can be attributed to among other things poor performance of 

revenue; COVID-19 containment measures related to restrictions on gatherings, domestic and 

international travel; and, late enactment of the CARA 2020 due to prolonged political 

negotiations of the vertical division of revenue raised nationally. In addition, some conditional 

grants scheduled to be disbursed quarterly or semi-annually were actualized towards the end of 

the financial year hence affecting absorption rate of these grants. 

E. County Governments’ Compliance with Fiscal Responsibility Principles 

Allocation on Development Expenditure 

35. In managing the County Government’s finances, the Public Finance Management Act, 

2012 Section 107(b) requires that over the medium term, a minimum of 30 percent of each 

County Government’s budget shall be allocated to development expenditure. All the county 

governments except Nairobi City County government complied with this legal requirement in 

the FY 2020/21 (Figure 2).  

Figure 2: Budgeted Development Expenditures as a Percentage of Total Budget for the 

FY 2020/21 

 

Source of Data: Controller of Budget 



  

 

22 

36. However, actual expenditure for the first nine months of FY 2020/21 on development 

spending was less than 30 percent during this period for all other County Governments except 

for Kajiado, Kakamega, Kitui, Mandera, Makueni, Marsabit, Mombasa, Murang’a and Wajir 

counties (Figure 3). Compared to the FY 2019/20, this is an increase from the five county 

governments who had exceeded the 30 percent on the actual development spending for the first 

nine months of FY 2019/20. 

Figure 3: Actual Development Expenditures as a Percentage of Total Budget for the first 

nine months of FY 2020/21

 
Source of Data: Controller of Budget  

Expenditure on Compensation of Employees 

37. Regulation 25(1) (b) of the PFM (County Governments) Regulations, 2015, requires that 

the County Government’s expenditure on wages and benefits for its public officers should not 

exceed thirty-five (35) percent of the County Government’s total revenue. According to the 

Report by the Controller of Budget on County Government’s budget implementation for the 

first nine months of FY 2020/21, majority of the County Government’s expenditure on wages 

and benefits for its public officers exceeded the legal threshold of thirty-five percent of the 

County Government’s total revenue. In this regard, the wage bill remains a major challenge 

hence the need for concerted effort to find viable solutions to keep the wage bill within the legal 

threshold. 

Challenges encountered by County Governments 

Pending Bills of County Governments 

38. Following the special audit conducted by the Office of the Auditor General (OAG) in 

2018, the National Treasury in collaboration with OCOB has continuously urged the County 

Governments to clear these audited pending bills. As per OAG report, the total pending bills 

amounted to Ksh 89.0 billion out of which Ksh 51.28 billion were classified as eligible and Ksh 

37.7 billion as ineligible. However, 13 County Governments disputed a total of Ksh 1.31 billion 

of the eligible pending bills. The National Treasury has requested OAG to conduct a special 

audit as at 30th June 2020 as well as for the disputed pending bills. As at 25th June 2021, County 
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Governments had paid a total of Ksh 39.8 billion (77.66 percent) of the eligible bills.  In regards 

to ineligible bills, County Governments formed Pending Bills Verification Committees which 

verified and paid Ksh 6.1 billion. The total outstanding bills, both eligible and ineligible as at 

30th June 2021 stood at Kshs 43.04 billion (Table 10).  

Table 10: Pending Bills of the County Governments’ as at 25th June 2021 

 
Source of Data: Office of the Auditor General and Controller of Budget 

County

Total Pending 

Bills

Eligible Pending Bills 

as per the OAG 

Special Audit (Kshs)

Disputed Pending Bills 

by County 

Governments

Eligible Pending 

Bills Paid 

Outanding Eligible  

Pending Bills ( Kshs.)

Ineligible Pending 

Bills as per the OAG 

Speacial Report 

(Kshs)

 Ineligible Pending 

Bills Paid 

A B C D E=B-D F G

Baringo 45,765,998 24,046,826 24,046,826 0 21,719,172 0

Bomet 1,253,551,181 1,190,167,877 144,488,259 999,878,620 190,289,257 63,383,304 12,154,239

Bungoma 601,481,507 376,038,793 13,264,596 362,774,197 13,264,596 225,442,714 128,225,677

Busia 1,013,493,163 972,895,883 1,251,275 971,644,606 1,251,277 40,597,280 0

Elgeyo/Marakwet 908,679,275 225,216,395 225,216,395 0 683,462,880 428,978,838

Embu 1,362,958,792 435,114,432 435,114,432 0 927,844,360 50,250,949

Garissa 2,553,348,202 2,307,530,407 117,241,271 2,285,141,562 22,388,845 245,817,795 0

Homa Bay 1,663,245,610 40,447,020 40,447,020 0 1,622,798,590 241,871,783

Isiolo 1,334,674,795 1,258,372,703 691,253,320 567,119,383 76,302,092 0

Kajiado 366,353,650 88,191,609 88,191,609 0 278,162,041 0

Kakamega 593,950,376 583,093,452 583,093,452 0 10,856,924 8,082,840

Kericho 1,094,470,975 490,184,743 490,184,743 0 604,286,232 141,827,944

Kiambu 2,312,759,531 1,831,618,030 1,645,601,947 186,016,083 481,141,501 93,819,557

Kilifi 1,377,012,031 1,116,043,558 1,116,043,558 0 260,968,473 16,360,234

Kirinyaga 1,328,459,563 741,080,963 397,304,121 319,440,751 421,640,212 587,378,600 42,359,883

Kisii 1,414,104,629 1,200,573,919 15,763,476 1,184,810,134 15,763,785 213,530,710 0

Kisumu 2,475,722,125 1,792,200,077 1,788,450,077 3,750,000 683,522,048 79,999,527

Kitui 1,443,011,641 572,033,419 572,033,419 0 870,978,222 304,308,790

Kwale 2,501,631,906 809,734,393 809,734,393 0 1,691,897,513 0

Laikipia 989,444,917 77,539,708 77,539,708 0 911,905,209 0

Lamu 143,663,524 85,050,899 85,050,899 0 58,612,625 31,528,323

Machakos 1,286,526,181 942,363,607 722,952,537 219,411,070 344,162,574 0

Makueni 34,902,732 33,018,202 33,018,202 0 1,884,530 0

Mandera 552,137,062 349,433,313 338,950,000 10,483,313 202,703,749 0

Marsabit 776,411,111 728,259,831 728,259,831 0 48,151,280 0

Meru 2,265,112,691 1,845,545,178 1,793,635,716 51,909,462 419,567,513 148,518,534

Migori 1,275,250,208 1,007,373,410 168,968,104 750,178,806 257,194,604 267,876,798 202,231,030

Mombasa 5,347,786,393 3,545,800,427 1,929,462,255 1,616,338,172 1,801,985,966 0

Murang'a 2,038,047,918 1,531,778,008 1,531,778,008 0 506,269,910 388,780,019

Nairobi City 23,139,794,063 11,783,829,072 5,121,738,876 6,662,090,196 11,355,964,991 146,440,676

Nakuru 2,504,561,905 420,164,604 25,487,581 393,978,523 26,186,081 2,084,397,301 0

Nandi 1,447,847,605 942,307,841 942,307,841 0 505,539,764 0

Narok 2,056,439,795 1,980,736,070 212,049,716 1,754,791,016 225,945,054 75,703,725 27,609,076

Nyamira 435,328,993 275,698,127 275,698,127 0 159,630,866 36,301,873

Nyandarua 1,138,159,128 297,078,779 297,078,779 0 841,080,349 317,016,227

Nyeri 360,535,590 152,196,769 152,196,769 0 208,338,821 146,652,290

Samburu 846,492,795 762,579,174 48,201,481 714,377,693 48,201,481 83,913,621 0

Siaya 709,770,238 637,310,697 105,092,567 527,943,130 109,367,567 72,459,541 0

Taita/Taveta 451,282,264 390,269,112 390,269,112 0 61,013,152 0

Tana River 1,202,679,386 507,082,631 507,082,631 0 695,596,755 0

Tharaka -Nithi 1,112,652,892 701,871,919 682,223,937 19,647,982 410,780,973 0

Trans Nzoia 1,079,983,912 666,047,614 6,890,490 659,157,124 6,890,490 413,936,298 0

Turkana 5,660,295,757 1,816,400,453 53,631,790 1,570,376,862 246,023,591 3,843,895,304 2,699,226,332

Uasin Gishu 366,384,594 76,566,231 60,435,232 16,130,999 289,818,363 207,973,124

Vihiga 2,037,052,291 1,151,148,522 729,179,706 421,968,816 885,903,769 156,175,561

Wajir 2,357,171,365 2,039,742,167 2,039,742,167 0 317,429,198 65,740,429

West Pokot 1,725,540,240 483,053,261 384,982,834 98,070,427 1,242,486,979 0

Total 88,985,930,500  51,284,830,125           1,309,634,727             39,827,487,381   11,457,342,744           37,701,100,375           6,122,433,754            
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Delay in the submission of Financial and Non-financial reports by County Governments 

39. The County Governments’ Budget Implementation Review Report for the first nine 

months of FY 2020/21 published by the Controller of Budget, indicates that a number of county 

governments did not submit their financial and non-financial reports on time as required under 

Section 166(4) and Section 168 (3) of the PFM Act, 2012. This non-compliance also explains 

the delays in disbursement of conditional grants to County Governments. The county 

governments are called upon to adhere to the provisions of the relevant laws and submit both 

the financial and non-financial reports to the relevant institutions within the set timelines.  

Disruption of Economic Activities due to COVID-19 pandemic 

40. The COVID-19 pandemic has led to loss of lives and serious ramifications on the health 

sector and at the same time having serious negative effects on the economy. Many businesses 

closed down and others downsized leading to job and revenue losses. The revenue loss has 

affected both the National and County Government thus missing their targets on collected 

revenue. There were also increased expenditure pressures to curb COVID-19 pandemic. These 

expenditures were mainly in the health and education sectors where there was need for the 

purchase of PPEs, provision of isolation centers and treatment facilities for COVID-19 related 

infections.  

Weak Budgetary Controls 

41. Article 207 (1) of the Constitution provides that all revenues by county governments be 

deposited into the County Revenue Fund before utilization. However, according to the County 

Governments’ Budget Implementation Review Report for the first nine months of FY 2020/21, 

19 counties, namely; Bungoma, Busia, Embu, Isiolo, Bomet, Kajiado, Kiambu, Nyamira, Siaya, 

Elgeyo Marakwet, Kisii, Kitui, Mombasa, Nakuru, Nandi, Nyeri, Samburu, Turkana, and West 

Pokot incurred expenditure in excess of approved budgetary allocations as a result of weak 

budgetary controls. This implies that these County Governments are using own source revenue 

at source.  

Inadequate legal framework for intergovernmental transfers 

42. Articles 187 and 189 of the Constitution provides for the transfer of functions and powers 

between levels of Government as well as cooperation between the National and County 

Governments. The PFM Act, 2012 and its Regulations as well as the Intergovernmental 

Relations Act, 2012 contain provisions to aid in case of operationalization of Articles 187 and 

189 but are not sufficient. Particularly the Acts do not provide for a clear mechanism for flow 

of funds and oversight in case of transfer of functions and cooperation between Governments. 

The High Court through a ruling Petition No. 252 of 2016, directed that conditional and 

unconditional grants to County Governments are not to be provided for under the Division of 

Revenue Act. In this regard, the Senate in consultation with other relevant institutions is in the 

process of developing a legal framework to provide for disbursement of conditional grants to 

County Governments.  

Underperformance in County Government OSR 

43. Notwithstanding Covid 19, the county governments have consistently underperformed in 

the collection of OSR as indicated in Figure 4. In the first nine months of FY 2020/21, county 

governments generated less than half (45.6%) of their annual own source revenue target. The 
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underperformance in county OSR means that counties may not be able to fully finance their 

budgets, leading to undesirable effects on service delivery to the citizens. 

Figure 4: Actual Annual County Government OSR Collections vs the Annual Target 

 

Measures to Address Some of the Challenges faced by County Governments 

44. The National Policy to support the Enhancement of County Government OSR is currently 

being implemented with the main objective of supporting County Governments to raise more 

own source revenue. The Policy identifies property rates as one of the revenue sources for the 

county governments with a great potential in enhancing revenue collection. To this end, the 

National Treasury in collaboration with the Ministry of Lands and Physical Planning is in the 

process of developing legislation to replace the outdated Valuation for Rating Act and the 

Rating Act.  

45. The National Treasury and Planning is mandated by law to build the capacity of County 

Governments on PFM issues. In this regard, the National Treasury and Planning is in the process 

of analysing the fiscal documents of all the County Governments in a bid to identify gaps in 

planning, budgeting and reporting. This will inform capacity building programme for the county 

governments in line with the PFM Act, 2012. The National Treasury is also currently working 

to finalize the PFM (PIM) Regulations and thereafter undertake dissemination as well capacity 

building on public investments to the County Governments.   

46. In addition, counties will be supported to; develop principal laws to anchor their revenue 

raising measures; develop standardized guidelines on organizational structure for OSR; and 

develop Tariffs and Pricing Policy among others. The National Treasury will also assist the 

relevant MDAs to review national legislations affecting County Governments OSR. This 

support to the County Governments is in line with the National Policy to Support County 

Governments’ Own Source Revenue.  
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47. The National Government in consultation with County Governments instituted measures 

for economic recovery. At the national level, the Government prepared the Economic Recovery 

Strategy for 2020/21-2022/23. The strategy articulates programmes and activities for the health 

sector to be implemented at the national and county level. The strategy proposed policy, legal 

and administrative measures to be put in place by National and County Governments and the 

requisite resources for economic recovery. Subsequently, the County Governments also 

prepared the County COVID-19 Social Economic Re-Engineering Recovery Strategy for 

2020/21-2022/23 to guide their economic recovery interventions. The County Strategy embeds 

principles of response, recovery and thriving. In addition to these strategies, the roll-out of the 

COVID-19 vaccination programme is expected to ease the pressure on the health sector as well 

as act as a catalyst for economic recovery.  

Transfer of Functions and Cooperation between National and County Governments  

48. The National Treasury in consultations with PFM stakeholders prepared a framework to 

facilitate transfer of functions and funds between Nairobi City County Government and the 

National Government, in the short-term. The National Treasury further constituted a 

multiagency taskforce to prepare a legislative framework for management of Intergovernmental 

Transfers in respect to transferred functions and cooperation between national and county 

governments; and to operationalize Article 187 and 189 of the Constitution, respectively.  

Equalization Fund 

51. Although a total of Ksh. 6.8 billion was allocated towards implementation of projects 

financed from the Equalization Fund in marginalised counties in FY 2020/21, the National 

Treasury did not transfer these allocations to the implementing MDAs.  This was occasioned 

by lack of legal instrument for administration of the Equalization Fund following quashing of 

the Equalization Fund Guidelines by the High Court in 2019. The National Treasury together 

with other stakeholders developed, gazetted and submitted to Parliament the Public Finance 

Management (Equalization Fund) Regulations, 2020. The Regulations have been passed by the 

National Assembly and are currently before the Senate for concurrence. Once approved the 

Regulations will facilitate full implementation of projects financed from the Equalization Fund.   
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III. RECENT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENTS AND OUTLOOK 

A. Recent Economic Developments 

Global Economic Performance 

49. This BROP has been prepared against a background of a projected global economic 

recovery amidst uncertainty relating to new COVID-19 mutations particularly the Delta variant 

that could require broader reinstatement of containment measures. Global growth in 2021 is 

projected at 6.0 percent from a contraction of 3.2 percent in 2020 (WEO July 2021). However, 

most of the developing economies are projected to experience a more challenging recovery from 

the COVID-19 pandemic compared to their developed economies counterpart. This is largely 

because of the uneven access to COVID-19 vaccine which is therefore likely to impact 

negatively on the full resumption of economic activities in the developing economies. The 

projected recovery in advanced economies, particularly the United States, reflects the 

anticipated legislation of additional fiscal support in the second half of 2021 and  broader 

vaccinations coverage across the group.  

50. Economic growth in the Sub-Saharan Africa region is projected at 3.4 percent in 2021 

from a contraction of 1.8 percent in 2020 due to improved exports and commodity prices, and 

the rollout of vaccination programmes. This growth will also be supported by a recovery in both 

private consumption and investment as economies re-open. However, the recent increase in 

infection rates in sub-Saharan Africa are expected to weigh down the region’s recovery in 2022. 

Domestic Economic Performance 

GDP Growth 

51. The economic growth numbers are based on the rebased estimates where the base year 

was revised from 2009 to more current base year of 2016. The revised growth rates were 

relatively lower than in the previous estimates, largely on account of an expanded base, change 

of benchmark data, data sources as well as revision of time series indicators. 

52. In 2020, the Kenyan economy was adversely affected by the outbreak of COVID-19 

pandemic and the resultant swift containment measures. The Government’s priority was 

premised on the need to safeguard the lives of Kenyans and Kenyan residents while at the same 

time cushioning the economy from the effects of COVID-19 pandemic. Consequently, the 

health crisis required the introduction of temporal restrictive measures to curb the spread of the 

virus which resulted to negative impacts on some key sectors of the economy. Many businesses 

especially those related to tourism and educational activities closed down during the second 

quarter of 2020. Pick up of economic activities resumed in the third quarter of 2020  with further 

improvements during the fourth quarter of 2020 (Table 11).  Kenya also was  faced with  two 

other shocks: The invasion of swarms of desert locusts that damaged crops and floods following 

receipt of above normal rainfall in May 2020. As a result, the economy contracted by 0.3 percent 

in 2020 compared to a growth of 5.0 percent in 2019. The contraction was spread across most 

sectors of the economy especially in accommodation and food services activities, education and 

transport sectors.  

53. The overall performance of the economy in 2020 was cushioned from a deeper slump  by 

accelerated growth in agricultural production (4.8 percent), mining and quarrying (6.7 percent), 

construction activities (11.8 percent) and health services (6.7 percent).   
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Table 11: Sectoral GDP Performance  

 
Source of Data: Kenya National Bureau of Statistics 

 

54. The agriculture sector was more vibrant in 2020 compared to 2019 despite a contraction 

in global demand in 2020. The sector grew by 4.8 percent in 2020 compared to 2.6 percent in 

2019. This was mainly on account of favorable weather conditions in 2020 which improved 

production of food crops such as beans, rice, sorghum and millet and, livestock and related 

products such as milk and meat. Improved production of cash crops  such as tea and sugarcane 

also supported the sectors growth. Tea production increased by 24.1 percent from 458.8 

thousand tonnes in 2019 to 569.5 thousand tonnes in 2020. The volume of cane deliveries, in 

tonnes, increased from 4.4 million in 2019 to 6.0 million in 2020.  

55. However, the output of some key food crops was notably lower than the projected 

production partly due to underperformance of the short rains as well as reduced demand from 

restaurants and learning institutions that remained closed for significant part of 2020. Maize 

production went down from a revised production of 44.0 million bags in 2019 to 42.1 million 

bags in 2020, while the quantity of potatoes decreased to 1.9 million bags in 2020 from 2.0 

million bags in 2019. The sector’s growth was also constrained by a contraction in forestry 

activities by 2.9 percent in 2020. Coffee production and horticultural exports also declined by 

18.0 percent and 4.5 percent to stand at 36.9 and 313.6 thousand tonnes, respectively, in 2020. 

However, earnings from horticultural produce increased by 3.9 percent to stand at Ksh 150.2 

billion in 2020. The increase in the earnings was mainly attributed to better international export 

prices for the horticultural products in the review period.  

56. The performance of the industry sector improved to a growth of 3.8 percent in 2020 

compared a growth of 3.4 percent in 2019. This was mainly on account of improved 

performance of the construction sector. The construction sector grew by 11.8 percent in the 

2020 compared to a growth of 5.6 percent in 2019. The accelerated growth was attributed to the 

continued investments in road infrastructure by the Government and expanded construction in 

the housing sub-sector. The growth was further supported by ongoing rehabilitation of the Metre 

Gauge Railway (MGR).  
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57. Activities in the manufacturing sector slowed down in 2020 mainly due to COVID-19 

containment measures. The sector is estimated to have contracted by 0.1 percent in 2020 

compared to 2.5 percent growth in 2019 mainly on account of significant contractions in 

production in key food products such as processing of coffee (12.6%); manufacture of 

beverages (16.7%); processing of dairy products (5.7%); manufacture of bakery products 

(3.5%); manufacture of grain mill products (6.4%) and processed and preserved fish (3.8%). 

The manufacture of leather and wood products  also contracted during the review period. 

58. Electricity and Water  Supply sector grew by 2.0 percent in 2020 compared to a growth of 

1.9 percent in 2019. However, the electricity supply contracted by 0.5 percent in 2020 compared 

to a 1.7 percent growth recorded in 2019. The decelerated growth was attributed to decline in 

total electricity generated from 11,620.7 GWh in 2019 to 11,603.6 GWh in 2020, in part due to 

lower demand from large scale consumers. During the period under review, 92.3 percent of 

electricity was generated from renewable sources. The sector’s growth was supported by hydro 

generation which increased by 32.1 percent to 4,332.7 GWh due to sufficient rainfall during the 

review period. Thermal and wind generation however declined by 42.6 percent to 754.5 GWh 

and 14.8 percent to 1,331.4 GWh, respectively in 2020.  

59. Services sector was adversely affected by the closure of the economy thereby recording 

negative growths in most of the sectors in 2020. The sector  contracted by 2.2 percent in 2020 

compared to a growth of  6.7 percent in 2019. Accommodation and Food Services was adversely 

affected by  the COVID-19  containment measures  compared to other service sectors and 

contracted by 47.7 percent in 2020 compared to a growth of 14.3 percent in 2019.  This was 

due to  restrictions of international travels while domestic travel was negatively impacted on by 

restriction of movement to and from some counties and zones for some months especially in 

the second quarter of 2020. Most hotels and restaurants also either closed or scaled down their 

operations due to public health measures taken to prevent the spread of the pandemic as well 

significant reduction in the number of customers.  

60. Transportation and storage sector contracted by 7.8 percent compared to a growth of  6.3 

percent 2019. The sector’s performance was constrained by the COVID-19 pandemic 

containment measures including restriction of movement across the borders as well as and 

within the country, social distance in public service vehicles and arrangements of working 

remotely. However the sector was cautioned from a deeper contraction by an increase in freight 

transport through the Standard Gauge Railway from 4,159 thousand tonnes in 2019 to 4,418 

thousand tonnes in 2020. Information and Communication sector’s growth slowed to 4.8 

percent in 2020 compared to 7.5 percent growth in 2019. The growth was mainly supported by 

increased uptake of digital services as the COVID-19 measures which resulted in increased 

remote working and learning activities remotely as well as rise in cashless payments for 

financial transactions.  

61. The financial and insurance sector  grew by 5.6 percent in 2020 compared to 6.9 percent 

growth in 2019. The Central Bank of Kenya implemented accommodative monetary policies in 

an effort to cushion the economy and financial sector from the effects of COVID-19 Pandemic. 

Specifically, the financial activities sub sector grew by 4.2 percent in 2020 compared to 6.2 

percent growth in 2019 arising from increase in domestic credit and credit advanced to national 

Government and private sector. Insurance activities recorded a growth of 10.5 percent in 2020 

compared to 9.5 percent growth in 2019. 

Inflation Rate 

62. Year-on-year overall inflation rate has remained low, stable and within the policy target 

range of 5+/-2.5 percent since end 2017. The year-on-year inflation rate increased in August 
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2021 but remained within the target range at 6.6 percent from 4.5 percent in August 2020, 

(Figure 5). 

Figure 5: Inflation Rate, Percent 

 
Source of Data: Kenya National Bureau of Statistics 

63. The increase in inflation  was mainly driven by rise in prices of commodities under: food 

and non-alcoholic beverages (10.7 per cent); transport (7.9 per cent); and housing, water, 

electricity, gas and other fuels (5.1 per cent) between August 2020 and August 2021 (Table 12) 

Table 12: Changes in the Consumer Price Indices 

 

64. Food inflation remained the main driver of overall inflation in in August 2021, 

contributing 3.9 percentage points, an increase, compared to a contribution of 2.1 percentage 

points in August 2020. The increase is on account of a rise in prices of key food items 

particularly cabbages (30.3 percent), spinach (22.65 percent), sukumawiki (16.63 percent) and 

potatoes (13.2 percent).  

65. Fuel inflation’s contribution remained at  1.5 percentage points in August 2021 compared  

to August 2020 following a pickup in international oil prices. Petrol, cooking gas, and Kerosene 

prices increased by 22.1 percent, 17.5 percent, and 16.8 percent respectively in August 2021 

compared to August 2020.    

66.  The contribution of core inflation to overall inflation has been low and stable, consistent 

with the muted demand pressures in the economy on account of prudent monetary policies. The 

contribution of core inflation to overall inflation increased marginally to 0.9 percentage points 

in August 2021 from 0.6 percentage points in August 2020, reflecting a pick-up in economic 

activity (Figure 6). 
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Figure 6: Contributions to Inflation, Percentage Points 

 
Source of Data: Kenya National Bureau of Statistics 

67. Kenya’s rate of inflation compares favorably with the rest of Sub-Saharan Africa 

countries. In July 2021, Kenya recorded a lower inflation rate than Ghana, Burundi, Nigeria, 

Zambia, and Ethiopia (Figure 7). 

Figure 7: Inflation Rates in selected African Countries (July 2021) 

 
Source of Data: National Central Banks 

 

Kenya Shilling Exchange Rate  

68. The foreign exchange market has largely remained stable but partly affected by tight global 

financial conditions attributed to uncertainty with regard to the COVID-19 pandemic. In this 

regard, the Kenya Shilling to the US Dollar exchanged at Ksh 109.2 in August 2021 compared 

to Ksh 108.1 in August 2020 (Figure 8). 
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Figure 8: Kenya Shillings Exchange Rate 

 
Source of Data: Central Bank of Kenya. 

69. In comparison to most Sub-Saharan Africa currencies, the Kenya Shilling has remained 

relatively stable weakening by 1.1 percent against the US Dollar (Figure 9). This depreciation 

of the Kenya Shilling was lower than that of Rwanda Franc, Nigerian Naira, Mauritius Rupee 

and Burundi Franc and Ghanian Cedi. The stability in the Kenya Shilling was supported by 

increased remittances, adequate foreign exchange reserves and favourable horticultural exports 

Figure 9: Performance of Selected Currencies against the US Dollar (August 2020 to 

August 2021) 

 
Source of Data: National Central Banks 

Interest Rates  

70. Short-term interest rates remained fairly low and stable. The Central Bank Rate was 

retained at 7.0 percent on 28th July  2021 to signal lower lending rates in order to support credit 

access by borrowers especially the Small and Medium Enterprises distressed by COVID-19 

pandemic. The money market was relatively liquid in July 2021 supported by government 
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payments, which offset tax remittances. As such, the interbank rate remained low but increased 

slightly to 3.2 percent in August 2021 from 2.6 percent in August 2020 (Figure 10).  

71. Interest rates on the Treasury bills remained relatively stable in August 2021. The 91-day 

Treasury Bills rate was at 6.6 percent in August 2021 compared to 6.2 percent in August 2020. 

Over the same period, the 182-day Treasury Bills rate increased to 7.1 percent from 6.6 percent 

while the 364-day decreased to 7.4 percent from 7.5 percent.  

Figure 10: Short Term Interest Rates, Percent 

 
Source of Data: Central Bank of Kenya  

72. The improved liquidity in the money market has resulted in stable commercial bank rates. 

The average lending rate remained stable at 12.1 percent in July 2021 compared to 11.9 percent 

in July 2020 while the average deposit rates declined from 6.8 percent to 6.3 percent over the 

same period. This led to an increase in the average interest rate spread  by 0.6 percentage points 

over the review period (Figure 11). 

Figure 11: Commercial Bank Rates, Percent 

 
Source of Data: Central Bank of Kenya  

Money and Credit 

73. Broad money supply, M3, grew by 6.3 percent in the year to June 2021 compared to a 

growth of 9.1 percent in June 2020. The growth in M3 was attributed to an increase in the Net 
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Domestic Assets particularly improvement in net credit flows to the government and the private 

sector. 

74. Net Foreign Assets (NFA) of the banking system in the year to June 2021 contracted by 

12.0 percent, compared to a contraction of 5.7 percent in the year to June 2020. The contraction 

in NFA was reflected in the decline in the foreign currency reserves by the Central Bank. The 

NFA of commercial banks also declined during the review period as a result of a decrease in 

the deposits abroad. 

75. Meanwhile, Net Domestic Assets (NDA) increased to register a growth of 11.7 percent in 

the year to June 2021 from a growth of 14.5 percent over a similar period in 2020. This was 

largely due to an improvement in net credit flows to both  Government and the private sectors. 

The increased net lending to Government was on account of Government spending resulting in 

lower deposit holding at the Central Bank of Kenya. However, net credit flows to other public 

sectors declined during the review period (Table 13). 

Table 13: Money and Credit Developments (12 Months to June 2021, Ksh billion) 

 
Source of Data: Central Bank of Kenya 

 

Private Sector Credit 

76. Private sector credit grew by 7.7 percent in the 12 months to June 2021 compared to a 

growth of 7.6 percent in the year to June 2020 (Figure 12). Strong credit growth was mainly 

observed in manufacturing (8.1 percent) consumer durables (23.4 percent); transport and 

communication (11.8 percent). The number of loan applications picked up in June reflecting 

improved demand with increased economic activities. The Credit Guarantee Scheme for the 

vulnerable Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs), that was launched in October 

2020, continues to de-risk lending by commercial banks and is critical to increasing credit to 

this sector.  
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Figure 12: Private Sector Credit  

 
Source of Data: Central Bank of Kenya 

External Sector Developments 

77. The overall balance of payments position improved to a surplus of USD 1,970.0 million 

(2.0 percent of GDP) in the year to May 2021 from a surplus of USD 210.5 million (0.2 percent 

of GDP) in the year to May 2020 (Figure 13). This was mainly due to reduced payments on 

imports, and improved export earnings despite lower receipts from services. The capital account 

also improved during the review period (Table 14). 

Figure 13: Balance of Payments (Percent of GDP) 

 
Source of Data: Central Bank of Kenya 

78. The current account deficit was at USD 5,361.8 million (5.4 percent of GDP) in the year 

to May 2021 from USD 5,137.5 million (5.2 percent of GDP) in the year to May 2020 (Table 

14). The current account balance was supported by an improvement in the merchandise account 

balance, the net primary income balance and the net secondary income balance. 
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Table 14: Balance of Payments (USD Million)  

 
Source of Data: Central Bank of Kenya 

79. The balance in the merchandise account improved by USD 425.9 million to a deficit of 

USD 9,265.8 million in the year to May 2021 on account of a decline in imports and an increase 

in exports. In the year to May 2021, exports grew by 5.5 percent primarily driven by increased 

receipts from exports of horticulture and manufactured goods. On the other hand, the value of 

imports declined by 0.5 percent in the year to May 2021 mainly reflecting relatively lower 

international oil prices. Although oil prices increased from a low level in April 2020 due to a 

COVID-19 demand shock, they remained below the pre-COVID levels. 

80. Net receipts on the services account declined by USD 1,303.7 million to a deficit of USD 

146.2 million in the year to May 2021 compared to a surplus of USD 1,157.5 million in a similar 

period in 2020 mainly on account of lower receipts from transport and travel services. The 

balance on the primary account narrowed by USD 392.9 million to a deficit of USD 1,346.9 

million in the year to May 2021 from a deficit of USD 1,739.8 million in a similar period in 

2020, reflecting lower reinvestment related outflows. Secondary income inflows remained 

resilient and increased by USD 260.5 million during the review period supported by 

remittances. 

81. The capital account balance improved to a surplus of USD 251.2 million in the year to 

May 2021, a growth of 55.7 percent, compared to a surplus of USD 161.3 million over the same 

period in 2020. Net financial inflows were at USD 3,503.6 million in May 2021 compared to 

USD 3,564.5 million in May 2020. The net financial inflows were mainly in the form of other 

investments net inflows which stood at USD 4,716.5 million in May 2021. Direct investments, 

portfolio investments and financial investments recorded net financial outflows during the same 

period.  

Foreign Exchange Reserves 

82. The banking system’s foreign exchange holdings remained strong at USD 12,745.4 

million in May 2021 from USD 13,805.7 million in May 2020. The official foreign exchange 

reserves held by the Central Bank was at USD 7,871.6 million (4.8 months of import cover) in 

May 2021 compared with USD 9,738.3 million (5.9 months of import cover) in May 2020 
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(Figure 14). This fulfills the requirement to maintain reserves at minimum of 4.0 months of 

import cover to provide adequate buffer against short term shocks in the foreign exchange 

market. Commercial banks holdings increased to USD 4,873.8 million in May 2021 from USD 

4,067.3 million in May 2020. 

Figure 14: Official Foreign Reserves (USD Million) 

 
Source of Data: Central Bank of Kenya 

 

CAPITAL MARKETS DEVELOPMENT 

83. Activity in the capital markets increased in August 2021 compared to August 2020, with 

equity share prices increasing as shown by the NSE 20 Share Index. The NSE 20 Share Index 

stood at 2,020 points by end of August 2021, an increase compared to 1,795 points by end 

August 2020. Market capitalization also increased to Ksh 2,841 billion from Ksh 2,144 billion 

over the same period indicating increased trading activities (Figure 15). 

Figure 15: Performance of the Nairobi Securities Exchange  

 
Source of Data: Nairobi Securities Exchange 
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B. Medium Term Economic Outlook 

Global Growth Outlook 

84. The global economic recovery continues to strengthen, largely supported by gradual 

reopening of economies, relaxation of COVID-19 restrictions particularly in the major 

economies, ongoing deployment of vaccines, and strong policy measures. Nevertheless, the 

outlook for global growth remains highly uncertain, due to the resurgence of infections, the 

reintroduction of containment measures, and the uneven pace of vaccinations across the globe. 

As such, global growth is projected to grow at 6.0 percent in 2021, moderating to 4.9 percent 

in 2022 from the contraction of 3.2 percent in 2020 .  

85. Global growth is expected to moderate to 3.4 percent over the medium term reflecting 

projected damage to supply potential and forces that preceded the pandemic, including slower 

labour force growth due to aging population in advanced economies and some emerging market 

economies. The emerging market economies and low-income developing countries have been 

hit harder and are expected to suffer more significant medium-term losses. 

86. The Sub-Saharan African region has not been spared the negative effects of the pandemic 

with the region estimated to have contracted by 1.8 percent in 2020. Consistent with forecast in  

other regions, economic growth in the region is expected to recover to 3.4 percent  in 2021 and 

4.1 percent in 2022 supported by improved exports and commodity prices along with a recovery 

in both private consumption and investment. However, per capita output is not expected to 

return to 2019 levels until after 2022. 

Domestic Growth Outlook 

87. Similar to the global economy, Kenya’s economy is projected to rebound in 2021 to 6.0 

percent from an earlier projection of 7.0 percent in the 2021 BPS. The downward revision was 

due to the impact of containment measures between March and July period as a result of the 

third wave of the COVID-19 pandemic and the rebased GDP growth numbers reflected through 

the 2021 Economic Survey by the Kenya National Bureau of Statistics in September 2021.  

88. The recovery in 2021 reflects the lower base of 2020 when most service sectors were 

adversely affected by the closure of the economy thereby recording negative growths. The 

outlook in 2021 will be reinforced by the prevailing stable macroeconomic environment and 

the ongoing implementation of the strategic priorities of the Government under the “Big Four” 

Agenda, Economic Recovery Strategy and other priority programmes as outlined in the Third 

Medium Term of Vision 2030. Weather conditions are expected to support agricultural output. 

As a result, export of goods and services are expected to expand as global demand normalizes.  

89. The Government is currently focusing on the implementation of the Economic Recovery 

Strategy (ERS) that aims at restoring the economy to a strong growth path, creating jobs and 

economic opportunities across all regions of the country with a view to tackling social and 

income inequalities. It is expected that the successful implementation of the Economic 

Recovery Strategy which is also aligned to the “Big Four” Agenda will promote inclusive 

growth and transform the lives of Kenyans.  

90. In terms of fiscal years, economic growth is estimated at 2.9 percent in FY 2020/21 and a 

rebound to 5.3 percent in FY 2021/22. The growth projections over the medium term are aligned 

to those of the Third Medium Term Plan (2018-2022) of the Vision 2030 (Table 15 and Annex 

Table 1). 
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Table 15: Macroeconomic Indicators, in Fiscal Years 

 
Source of Data: National Treasury 

Monetary Policy Outlook 

91. The main objective of monetary policy, over the medium term will be to maintain price 

stability with overall inflation expected to remain within the target range. The Central Bank of 

Kenya will continue to monitor developments in the money and foreign exchange market and 

take appropriate measures in the event of adverse shocks.  

Fiscal Policy Outlook 

92. Fiscal policy over the medium-term aims at enhancing revenue mobilisation, expenditure 

rationalization and strengthening management of public debt to minimize cost and risks of the 

portfolio, while accessing external concessional funding to finance development projects. This 

is geared towards economic recovery to support sustained, rapid and inclusive economic 

growth, safeguard livelihoods and continue the fiscal consolidation programme to create fiscal 

space for the implementation of the “Big Four” Agenda. 

Act
Rev. 

Budget II
Pre. Act BPS'21

Approved 

Budget
BPS'21 BROP'21 BPS'21 BROP'21 BPS'21 BROP'21 BROP'21

National Account and Prices

  Real GDP 2.3 3.6 2.9 6.3 5.3 5.7 4.5 6.0 4.7 6.1 5.0 5.3

  GDP deflator 4.9 6.4 5.5 5.2 5.2 5.0 4.9 5.4 5.4 5.3 5.3 6.0

  CPI Index (eop) 5.3 5.1 5.3 5.0 5.1 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0

  CPI Index (avg) 5.2 5.1 5.4 5.0 5.3 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0

  Terms of trade (-deterioration) -3.8 -2.9 -2.6 1.1 0.2 -0.3 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.4

Investment and Saving

  Investment 19.2 11.9 20.5 19.8 19.7 18.3 16.1 19.0 16.7 19.4 17.6 18.4

     Central Government 5.6 5.8 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.8 4.9 4.9 5.0 4.8 5.1 3.0

     Other 13.6 6.1 15.6 14.9 14.8 13.4 11.3 14.1 11.6 14.6 12.6 15.4

  Gross National Saving 14.3 5.9 16.0 13.8 13.7 12.2 11.4 12.8 11.9 13.1 12.7 13.6

     Central Government -3.3 -2.9 -4.7 -2.6 -4.4 -1.4 -3.0 -0.4 -2.3 -0.1 -2.0 -0.1

     Other 17.6 8.9 20.6 16.4 18.1 13.6 14.4 13.2 14.1 13.2 14.7 13.7

Central Government Budget

  Total revenue 16.4 16.5 15.8 16.4 16.3 17.3 17.5 18.2 18.6 18.1 18.7 18.6

  Total expenditure and net lending 24.2 25.8 24.3 24.3 24.2 23.3 23.5 22.7 23.5 22.0 23.1 22.8

  Overall Fiscal balance excl. grants -7.8 -9.4 -8.5 -7.9 -7.9 -6.0 -6.0 -4.6 -4.8 -3.9 -4.4 -4.2

  Overall Fiscal balance, incl. grants, cash basis -7.5 -8.7 -8.2 -7.5 -7.4 -5.6 -5.7 -4.2 -4.5 -3.6 -4.1 -3.9

Primary budget balance -3.4 -4.6 -3.8 -3.0 -3.0 -1.0 -0.8 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.5 0.7

External Sector

Current external balance, including official transfers -4.9 -6.0 -4.5 -6.0 -4.6 -6.1 -4.7 -6.2 -4.8 -6.3 -4.9 -4.8

Gross reserves in months of this yr's imports 6.3 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.9 5.9 5.9

Memorandum Items:

Nominal GDP (in Ksh Billion) 10,621     11,147   11,304    12,393   12,515    13,760    13,721    15,373    15,140   17,128   16,735    18,682      

2022/23 2023/242019/20 2024/25

annual percentage change, unless otherwise indicated

in percentage of GDP, unless otherwise indicated

2025/262020/21 2021/22



  

 

40 

C. Risks to the Domestic Economic Outlook 

93. There are risks to this macroeconomic outlook emanating from domestic as well external 

sources. On the domestic front, the emergence of new COVID-19 variants that may require 

broader reinstatement of containment measures, in the country and its trading partners could 

lead to renewed disruptions to trade and tourism . Other risks relate to lower agricultural output 

due to potential adverse weather conditions and continued desert locust infestation in the 

northern region of the country, which could potentially reduce production of food crops and 

animal feeds. Additionally, increased public expenditure pressures, particularly wage and other 

recurrent expenditures would put a strain to the fiscal space.  

94. The upside risk to the domestic economy relate to faster than projected rebound in 

economic activities that would result in higher Government revenues providing fiscal space that 

would support faster reduction in fiscal deficit and debt accumulation. Additionally, potential 

lower oil prices in the international market would result in improved terms of trade.  

95. On the external side, risks will depend on how the world responds to the health crisis, 

including whether the new COVID-19 strains are responsive to vaccines. Additionally, growth 

would be weaker than projected if logistical hurdles in procuring and distributing vaccines  

especially in emerging market and developing economies  will be slow. The delays would allow 

the new variants to spread, with possibly higher risks of infections among the vaccinated 

populations. World economies will be shaped  by policies taken to limit persistent economic 

disruptions; the evolution of financial conditions and commodity prices especially oil in the 

international market; and, the adjustment capacity of the economies.  

96. On the upside, better global cooperation on vaccines could help prevent renewed waves 

of infection and the emergence of new variants, end the health crisis sooner than assumed, and 

allow for faster normalization of activity, particularly among emerging market and developing 

economies. The Kenyan Government continues to monitor the domestic and external 

environment and will take appropriate policy measures to safeguard the economy against the 

adverse effects were the risks to materialize.  
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IV.  RESOURCE ALLOCATION FRAMEWORK 

A. Implementation of the FY 2021/22 Budget 

97. Implementation of the FY 2021/22 Budget has begun well with indicators in the first 

month pointing to meeting the end year target especially in revenue collection. This 

performance coupled with a strong outcome in revenue collection in the FY 2020/21 indicate 

that the projections for FY 2021/22 are realistic and offers a strong base for supporting the 

expenditure estimates in the FY 2022/23 and the Medium Term Budget. Building from this 

confidence, the revenue projections and the expenditure estimates for FY 2021/22 have been 

retained as approved by Parliament in June 2021 and are broadly in line with the 2021 Budget 

Policy Statement. 

98. Therefore, total revenues for the FY 2021/22 are projected at Ksh 2,038.7 billion (16.3 

percent of GDP) with ordinary revenues at Ksh 1,775.6 billion (14.2 percent of GDP). On the 

other hand, expenditures are projected at Ksh 3,030.3 billion (24.2 percent of GDP) with 

recurrent expenditures projected at Ksh 1,991.9 billion (15.9 percent of GDP), development 

expenditures are projected at Ksh 623.5 billion (5.0 percent of GDP) and an allocation of Ksh 

5.0 billion to contingency fund. Transfer to County Governments is projected at Ksh 409.9 

billion (3.3 percent of GDP). The resulting fiscal deficit of Ksh 929.7 billion (7.4 percent of 

GDP) will be financed by a net external financing of Ksh 271.2 billion and a net domestic 

borrowing of Ksh 658.5 billion (Annex Table 2 and 3). 

B. FY 2022/23 Budget Framework 

99. The FY 2022/23 and the Medium Term Budget framework builds up on the Government’s 

efforts to stimulate and sustain economic activity, mitigate the adverse impact of COVID-19 

pandemic on the economy and re-position the economy on a sustainable and inclusive growth 

trajectory. This will be achieved through implementation of programmes in the Economic 

Recovery Strategy, the “Big Four” Agenda and other priority programmes outlined in the Third 

Medium Term Plan (MTP III) of the Vision 2030. Additionally, the Government will continue 

to implement its fiscal consolidation plan to contain the pace of growth in debt. In this regard, 

particular emphasis will be placed on aggressive revenue mobilization including policy measure 

to whip in additional revenue and reign on expenditures to restrict its growth. Expenditure 

measures will include cost budgeting and curtailing initiation of new projects, a review of 

portfolio of externally funded projects to restructure and re-align with the Government priority 

programmes and reducing non-priority spending. As a result, the overall fiscal deficit is 

expected to decline from 7.4 percent of GDP in FY 2021/22 to 5.7 percent of GDP in FY 

2022/23. This will boost the country’s debt sustainability position and ensure the country’s 

development agenda is sustainably funded.  

100. In the FY 2022/23 total revenue including Appropriation-in-Aid (A-i-A) is projected at 

Ksh 2,405.3 billion (17.5 percent of GDP). Of this, ordinary revenue is projected at Ksh 2,141.6 

billion (15.6 percent of GDP). This revenue performance will be underpinned by the on-going 

reforms in tax policy and revenue administration and boosted by economic recovery occasioned 

by implementation of priority programmes under the Economic Recovery Strategy, the “Big 

Four” Agenda and other priority programmes outlined in MTP III of Vision 2030. On the other 

hand, the overall expenditure and net lending  are projected at Ksh 3,228.0 (23.5 percent of 

GDP). Of this, recurrent expenditure will amount to Ksh 2,141.2 billion (15.6 percent of GDP) 

while development expenditure will amount to Ksh 675.2 billion (4.9 percent of GDP). Transfer 

to Counties and Contingency Fund are projected at Ksh 406.5 billion and Ksh 5.0 billion, 

respectively. 
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101. The resulting fiscal deficit of Ksh 775.8 billion (5.7 percent of GDP) in FY 2022/23 will 

be financed by a net external financing of Ksh 367.8 billion (2.7 percent of GDP) and a net 

domestic financing of Ksh 408.1 billion (3.0 percent of GDP).  

C. Medium Term Fiscal Projections 

102. Over the medium term, driven by economic recovery strategies, continued reforms in 

revenue administration and revenue enhancement measures, the Government’s total revenue 

including A-i-A is projected to rise from 16.3 percent of GDP in FY 2021/22 to 17.5 percent of 

GDP in FY 2022/23 and remain above 18.6 percent of GDP over the medium term. On the other 

hand, the Government will continue to rationalize expenditures by eliminating non-core 

expenditures while improving efficiency in development projects implementation so as to 

contain expenditure growth, stabilize debt and reduce debt vulnerabilities. Therefore, total 

expenditure is projected to progressively decline from 24.2 percent of GDP in FY 2021/22 to 

23.5 percent of GDP in FY 2022/23 and further to 22.8 percent of GDP over the medium term. 

Of the total expenditures, recurrent expenditures are expected to decline from 15.9 percent of 

GDP in FY 2021/22 to 15.6 percent of GDP in FY 2022/23 and further to 15.2 percent over the 

medium term. While development and net lending expenditure is expected to remain stable at 

around 5.0 percent of GDP over the medium term.  

1. In line with the fiscal consolidation plan, the overall fiscal deficit is projected to decline 

from 7.4 percent of GDP in FY 2021/22 to 5.7 percent of GDP in FY2022/23 and further to 3.9 

percent of GDP in FY 2025/26 (Annex Table 2 and 3). This is intended to significantly improve 

Kenya’s debt sustainability position. 

D. Medium-Term Expenditure Framework  

103. The Government will continue with its policy of expenditure prioritization with a view to 

supporting economic recovery and achieving its transformative development agenda. This 

agenda is anchored on provision of core services, creation of employment opportunities 

improving the general welfare of the people and ensuring equity while minimizing costs through 

the elimination of duplication and inefficiencies. Realization of these objectives will have 

implications in the budget ceilings provided in this BROP. The following criteria will serve as 

a guide for allocating resources: 

i. Linkage of programmes to Economic Recovery Strategy; 

ii. Linkage of programmes to the ‘Big Four’ Plan either as drivers or enablers; 

iii. Linkage of programmes with the objectives of MTP III of Vision 2030; 

iv. Degree to which programmes address job creation and poverty reduction;  

v. Degree to which programmes address core mandates of MDAs; 

vi. Expected outputs and outcomes from programmes; 

vii. Cost effectiveness and sustainability of the programmes;  

viii. Extent to which the programme seeks to address the viable stalled projects and verified 

pending bills; and 

ix. Requirements for furtherance and implementation of the Constitution. 

104. In addition to supporting the Economic Recovery Strategy, the Government will prioritize 

resources towards achievement of the following initiatives under the “Big Four” Agenda: 

i. Enhancing Food and Nutrition Security to all Kenyans by 2022.  

ii. Providing Universal Health Coverage and Guaranteeing Quality and Affordable 

Healthcare to all Kenyans.  

iii. Providing Affordable and Decent Housing for all Kenyans; and 
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iv. Supporting value addition and raising the manufacturing sector share of GDP.  

 

105.  Reflecting on the above, the Medium-Term Expenditure Framework provided in Table 

16 and Annex Tables 4 and 5 will guide resource allocation into the medium term.  

Table 16: Medium Term Sector Ceilings, FY 2022/23 – FY 2024/25 (Ksh Million) 

 
Source of Data: National Treasury  
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E. Public Participation and Involvement of Stakeholders 

106. As required by the Public Finance Management (PFM) Act, 2012 this Budget Review and 

Outlook Paper was shared with various stakeholders and the public for comments before its 

finalization. Specifically, the document was further reviewed and finalized during a retreat of 

the Macro Working Group in Naivasha in August 2021 that brought together 29 Officials of the 

Macro Working Group from the following institutions: various Departments of The National 

Treasury, the State Department of Planning, the Central Bank of Kenya, the Kenya Revenue 

Authority, the Kenya Institute of Public Policy Research Analysis and the Commission on 

Revenue Allocation. A summary of the comments received from the Macro Working Group, 

various Stakeholders and the Public and the actions taken are summarized in Annex Table 8. 
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V. CONCLUSION AND NEXT STEPS 

1. The FY 2022/23 and the Medium-Term Budget is being prepared against a background of 

projected global and domestic economic recovery. The global recovery is supported by fiscal 

support in a few large economies, monetary easing and COVID-19 vaccinations. Likewise, 

Kenyan economy is projected to recover from the effects of COVID-19 Pandemic. In terms of 

fiscal years, economic growth is estimated at 2.9 percent in FY 2020/21 and rebound to 5.3 

percent in FY 2021/22.  

2. To strengthen the economic recovery, the budget for FY 2022/23 and the Medium Term 

Budget will focus on resource mobilization and reduction on non-core expenditures in order to 

reduce the fiscal deficit and ensure debt sustainability. The Government will continue 

implementation of the Economic Recovery Strategy and “Big Four” Agenda as prioritized in 

the third Medium Term Plan (MTP III) of the Vision 2030 to build resilient and sustainable 

economic recovery and inclusive growth 

3. Given the tight resource envelope, all Sector Working Groups are required to carefully 

scrutinize all proposed Ministries, Departments and Agencies (MDAs) FY 2022/23 and the 

Medium Term Budgets to ensure that they strictly adhere to the hard sector ceilings. SWGs and 

MDAs  are also required to ensure t compliance to the strict deadlines provided in this document 

to facilitate the finalization and appropriation of the FY 2022/23 and the Medium-Term Budget. 

The resource envelope and ceilings for each sector provided in this Budget Review and Outlook 

Paper will form inputs into the 2022 Budget Policy Statement. 
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Annex Table 1: Macroeconomic Indicators for the FY 2019/20- 2025/26 Period  

 
Source of Data: The National Treasury 

Act
Rev. 

Budget II
Pre. Act BPS'21

Approved 

Budget
BPS'21 BROP'21 BPS'21 BROP'21 BPS'21 BROP'21 BROP'21

National Account and Prices

  Real GDP 2.3 3.6 2.9 6.3 5.3 5.7 4.5 6.0 4.7 6.1 5.0 5.3

  GDP deflator 4.9 6.4 5.5 5.2 5.2 5.0 4.9 5.4 5.4 5.3 5.3 6.0

  CPI Index (eop) 5.3 5.1 5.3 5.0 5.1 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0

  CPI Index (avg) 5.2 5.1 5.4 5.0 5.3 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0

  Terms of trade (-deterioration) -3.8 -2.9 -2.6 1.1 0.2 -0.3 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.4

Money and Credit (end of period)

  Net domestic assets 13.5 11.0 12.6 10.2 11.4 12.0 10.0 13.0 11.1 12.6 11.2 11.9

  Net domestic credit to the Government 29.0 24.2 22.4 21.1 19.5 13.5 10.1 11.1 11.3 9.6 12.2 11.0

  Credit to the rest of the economy 7.6 8.9 7.7 7.7 11.4 13.8 12.1 13.7 12.1 13.2 12.3 14.9

  Broad Money, M3 (percent change) 9.1 9.5 6.3 11.0 10.7 11.0 9.6 11.7 10.3 11.4 10.5 11.6

  Reserve money (percent change) -2.9 12.7 5.4 6.5 -11.7 6.6 -2.5 7.2 -1.9 6.9 -1.7 -0.7

Investment and Saving

  Investment 19.2 11.9 20.5 19.8 18.5 18.3 16.1 19.0 16.7 19.4 17.6 18.4

     Central Government 5.6 5.1 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.8 4.9 4.9 5.0 4.8 5.1 3.0

     Other 13.6 6.8 15.6 14.9 13.6 13.4 11.3 14.1 11.6 14.6 12.6 15.4

  Gross National Saving 14.3 5.9 16.0 13.8 13.9 12.2 11.4 12.8 11.9 13.1 12.7 13.6

     Central Government -3.3 -4.7 -4.7 -2.6 -4.4 -1.4 -3.0 -0.4 -2.3 -0.1 -2.0 -0.1

     Other 17.6 10.6 20.6 16.4 18.3 13.6 14.4 13.2 14.1 13.2 14.7 13.7

Central Government Budget

  Total revenue 16.4 16.5 15.8 16.4 16.3 17.3 17.5 18.2 18.6 18.1 18.7 18.6

  Total expenditure and net lending 24.2 25.8 24.3 24.3 24.2 23.3 23.5 22.7 23.5 22.0 23.1 22.8

  Overall Fiscal balance excl. grants -7.8 -9.4 -8.5 -7.9 -7.9 -6.0 -6.0 -4.6 -4.8 -3.9 -4.4 -4.2

  Overall Fiscal balance, incl. grants, cash basis -7.5 -8.7 -8.2 -7.5 -7.4 -5.6 -5.7 -4.2 -4.5 -3.6 -4.1 -3.9

  Statistical discrepancy -0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

  Overall Fiscal balance, incl. grants,  cash basis- adj. descrepancy 7.4 8.7 8.4 7.4 7.4 5.6 5.7 4.2 4.5 3.6 4.1 3.9

Primary budget balance -3.4 -4.6 -3.8 -3.0 -3.0 -0.9 -0.8 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.5 0.7

  Net domestic borrowing 4.2 5.0 5.5 5.4 5.3 3.2 3.0 2.7 3.3 2.7 3.6 3.3

External Sector

Exports value, goods and services 10.7 10.9 10.8 11.0 11.0 10.5 10.7 10.0 10.3 9.5 9.8 9.4

Imports value, goods and services 18.9 19.5 17.9 18.6 17.2 17.8 16.6 17.0 15.9 16.2 15.1 14.3

Current external balance, including official transfers -4.9 -6.0 -4.5 -6.0 -4.6 -6.1 -4.7 -6.2 -4.8 -6.3 -4.9 -4.8

Gross reserves  in months of next yr's imports 5.8 5.2 5.6 5.5 5.6 5.5 5.6 5.5 5.6 5.5 5.6 5.7

Gross reserves in months of this yr's imports 6.3 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.9 5.9 5.9

Public debt

  Nominal central government debt (eop), gross 63.0 69.2 68.2 69.3 69.1 68.1 68.6 65.2 66.7 62.1 64.5 58.8

  Nominal debt (eop), net of deposits 58.3 64.1 63.2 65.3 64.6 64.4 64.5 61.9 63.0 59.1 61.1 55.7

    Domestic (gross) 29.9 33.2 32.7 35.4 34.8 35.6 34.7 35.0 34.8 34.1 35.1 34.7

    Domestic (net) 25.2 28.1 27.7 31.3 30.3 31.9 30.6 31.7 31.1 31.1 31.7 31.7

    External 33.1 36.0 35.5 34.0 34.3 32.5 33.9 30.2 31.9 28.0 29.4 24.1

Memorandum Items:

Nominal GDP (in Ksh Billion) 10,621     11,169   11,304     12,393   12,515   13,760    13,721    15,373    15,140   17,128   16,735    18,682      

Nominal GDP (in US$ Million) 101,907   102,409 105,062  114,334 115,117 126,082  125,357  139,749  137,220 155,429 151,402  168,416    

2025/26

annual percentage change, unless otherwise indicated

in percentage of GDP, unless otherwise indicated

2024/252023/242022/232019/20 2020/21 2021/22
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Annex Table 2: Government Operations for the FY 2019/20 - 2025/26 Period, Ksh Billion 

 
Source of Data: The National Treasury 

2025/26

Rev. 

Budget II
Pre. Act BPS'21

Approved 

Budget
BPS'21 BROP'21 BPS'21 BROP'21 BPS'21 BROP'21 BROP'21

TOTAL REVENUE 1,837.8 1,783.7 2,033.6 2,038.7 2,379.3 2,405.3 2,795.9 2,817.6 3,099.3 3,130.6 3,479.6

Ordinary Revenue 1,578.8 1,562.0 1,775.6 1,775.6 2,141.6 2,141.6 2,516.3 2,516.3 2,807.4 2,807.4 3,144.3

Income Tax 697.0 694.1 834.5 834.5 997.3 981.5 1,178.6 1,153.7 1,316.2 1,288.1 1,451.1

Import duty (net) 102.4 108.4 119.0 119.0 144.9 144.9 170.4 170.4 187.5 187.5 209.3

Excise duty 218.0 216.3 241.0 241.0 297.2 298.0 346.9 346.9 389.7 389.7 432.3

Value Added Tax 403.1 410.8 472.9 472.9 584.7 583.2 691.6 691.6 774.3 774.3 875.8

Investment income 40.1 45.1 30.0 30.0 31.5 31.5 33.1 33.1 34.7 34.7 35.1

Other 118.2 87.4 78.2 78.2 86.0 102.5 95.7 120.6 105.0 133.1 140.8

Ministerial Appropriation in Aid 259.0 221.7 257.9 263.0 237.7 263.7 279.6 301.3 291.9 323.2 335.2

EXPENDITURE AND NET LENDING 2,886.9 2,749.5 3,010.0 3,030.3 3,199.4 3,228.0 3,495.6 3,551.1 3,762.9 3,869.1 4,258.6

Recurrent expenditure 1,819.6 1,796.6 1,986.0 1,991.9 2,117.4 2,141.2 2,318.6 2,364.2 2,506.0 2,593.4 2,848.4

Interest payments 460.9 495.1 560.6 560.3 644.0 659.2 695.6 719.8 713.8 777.0 849.7

  Domestic interest 353.1 388.8 421.7 421.9 482.4 515.2 508.0 563.3 518.7 615.0 671.3

  Foreign Interest 107.7 106.3 138.9 138.4 161.5 144.1 187.6 156.4 195.1 162.1 178.4

 Pensions & Other CFS 115.3 112.9 137.0 137.2 150.4 150.4 167.9 168.1 192.6 192.9 217.6

    Pensions 111.1 110.3 132.8 132.8 146.0 146.0 163.5 163.5 188.1 188.1 212.5

    Other CFS 4.2 2.6 4.2 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.6 4.6 4.9 5.1

   Contribution to Civil ServicePension Fund 3.3 3.3 21.6 20.8 22.9 25.9 23.8 28.5 24.8 31.3 34.4

   Net Issues/Net Expenditure 1,081.4 1,051.7 1,093.6 1,106.6 1,152.9 1,142.9 1,250.3 1,250.3 1,388.3 1,388.3 1,541.4

 O/W: Wages & Salaries 493.9 493.0 524.5 526.1 550.7 550.7 588.3 602.8 635.3 645.3 703.4

           IEBC 4.3 4.9 14.4 14.2 16.5 16.5 6.5 6.5 6.9 6.9 6.9

           Defense and NIS 152.0 157.7 156.9 157.1 161.9 161.9 170.0 170.0 170.0 170.0 170.0

           Nairobi Metropolitan Service (NMS) 16.3 16.3 14.8 14.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

           Others 321.4 301.2 256.2 297.7 268.1 258.0 327.0 312.4 411.0 401.0 496.0

       Ministerial Recurrent AIA 155.4 133.6 170.0 163.8 147.2 162.9 180.8 197.5 186.6 203.9 205.3

       Ministerial Recurrent AIA - NMS 3.3 0.0 3.2 3.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Development and Net lending 668.3 553.9 609.1 623.5 670.5 675 760 769.6 834.4 853.2 962.8

Domestically financed (Gross) 417.8 386.9 317.6 335.2 350.3 355.0 401.8 411.7 436.8 455.6 522.8

   O/W Domestically Financed (Net)/NMS 325.5 308.2 243.6 249.7 274.2 264.2 318.4 318.4 347.3 347.3 404.1

            Ministerial Development AIA 84.8 78.7 64.8 79.8 76.0 90.7 83.4 93.3 90.7 110.6 141.9

Foreign financed 250.5 167.0 284.7 281.4 312.7 312.7 349.9 349.9 390.0 390.0 431.7

Net lending 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Equalization Fund 0.0 0.0 6.8 6.8 7.5 7.5 8.0 8.0 7.6 7.6 8.3

County Tranfers 398.9 399.0 409.8 409.9 406.5 406.5 412.3 412.3 417.5 417.5 442.5

   Equitable Share 346.2 346.2 370.0 370.0 370.0 370.0 375.0 375.0 380.2 380.2 405.2

   Conditional Allocation 52.7 52.8 39.8 39.9 36.5 36.5 37.3 37.3 37.3 37.3 37.3

Contingency Fund 0.0 0.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0

Fiscal Balance (commitment basis excl. grants) -1,049.0 -965.7 -976.5 -991.7 -820.1 -822.7 -699.7 -733.6 -663.6 -738.6 -779.1

Grants 72.8 31.3 46.1 62.0 46.9 46.9 48.1 48.1 49.3 49.3 53.2

Fiscal Balance (incl. grants) -976.2 -934.4 -930.4 -929.7 -773.2 -775.8 -651.6 -685.5 -614.3 -689.3 -725.8

Adjustment to Cash Basis 0.0 5.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Fiscal Balance  (incl. grants) Cash Basis -976.2 -929.3 -930.4 -929.7 -773.2 -775.8 -651.6 -685.5 -614.3 -689.3 -725.8

Statistical discrepancy 0.0 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL FINANCING 976.2 950.2 930.4 929.7 773.2 775.8 651.6 685.5 614.3 689.3 725.8

Net Foreign Financing 417.6 323.3 267.3 271.2 326.4 367.8 235.7 181.2 154.3 86.4 115.6

    Disbuserments 769.6 451.6 880.6 884.3 605.5 617.8 517.8 674.2 381.1 381.1 415.4

Commercial Financing 350.5 114.3 475.3 475.3 0.0 105.6 0.0 270.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

 O/W Export Credt 6.7 6.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Sovereign Bond 123.8 107.6 124.3 124.3 0 105.6 0 270.0 0 0.0 0.0

External Debt Operations - Refinancing 220.0 0.0 351.0 351.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

  Semi consessional Loans 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 105.6 0.0 113.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Project loans (AIA + Revenue) 233.8 168.7 273.5 273.5 302.0 302.0 338.8 338.8 377.6 377.6 415.4

    O/W Project Loans AIA 131.1 104.8 181.6 170.3 204.3 204.3 239.1 239.1 263.0 263.0 289.3

             Project Loans Revenue 90.7 52.4 91.9 103.2 97.7 97.7 99.7 99.7 114.6 114.6 126.1

             Project Loans SGR _Phase I_ AIA 4.6 4.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

             Project Loans SGR _ Phase 2A_AIA 7.3 6.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Programme Loans 185.3 168.6 131.8 135.4 197.8 210.1 65.4 65.4 3.5 3.5 0.0

Debt repayment - Principal -352.0 -128.3 -613.4 -613.1 -279.1 -250.0 -282.1 -493.0 -226.9 -294.8 -299.8

of which: External Debt Operations - Refinancing 0.0 0.0 -351.0 -351.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net Domestic Financing 558.7 626.9 663.1 658.5 446.8 408.0 415.9 504.3 460.0 602.9 610.2

Memo items

Gross Debt (Stock) 7,664.2 7,713.3 8,593.8 8,642.9 9,369.1 9,418.7 10,020.3 10,104.1 10,634.1 10,793.4 10,977.9

  External Debt 3,942.8 4,015.2 4,209.0 4,286.4 4,472.2 4,654.2 4,646.0 4,835.4 4,800.2 4,921.7 4,496.0
  Domestic Debt (gross) 3,721.4 3,698.0 4,384.8 4,356.5 4,897.0 4,764.5 5,374.3 5,268.8 5,833.9 5,871.7 6,481.9

    Domestic Debt (net) 3,218.1 3,134.5 3,881.5 3,792.9 4,393.6 4,200.9 4,871.0 4,705.2 5,330.6 5,308.1 5,918.3

Financing gap 0.0 15.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Nominal GDP 11,168.5 11,304.1 12,393.1 12,514.5 13,759.9 13,721.3 15,373.1 15,140.0 17,128.4 16,734.9 18,682.1

2024/252023/242022/232021/222020/21
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Annex Table 3: Government Operations for the FY 2019/20 - 2025/26 Period (% of GDP) 

 
Source of Data: The National Treasury 

2025/26

Rev. 

Budget II
Pre. Act BPS'21

Approved 

Budget
BPS'21 BROP'21 BPS'21 BROP'21 PROJ. BROP'21 BROP'21

 

TOTAL REVENUE 16.5 15.8 16.4 16.3 17.3 17.5 18.2 18.6 18.1 18.7 18.6

Ordinary Revenue 14.1 13.8 14.3 14.2 15.6 15.6 16.4 16.6 16.4 16.8 16.8

Income Tax 6.2 6.1 6.7 6.7 7.2 7.2 7.7 7.6 7.7 7.7 7.8

Import duty (net) 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1

Excise duty 2.0 1.9 1.9 1.9 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3

Value Added Tax 3.6 3.6 3.8 3.8 4.2 4.3 4.5 4.6 4.5 4.6 4.7

Investment income 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2

Other 1.1 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.6 0.8 0.8

Ministerial Appropriation in Aid 2.3 2.0 2.1 2.1 1.7 1.9 1.8 2.0 1.7 1.9 1.8

EXPENDITURE AND NET LENDING 25.8 24.3 24.3 24.2 23.3 23.5 22.7 23.5 22.0 23.1 22.8

Recurrent expenditure 16.3 15.9 16.0 15.9 15.4 15.6 15.1 15.6 14.6 15.5 15.2

Interest payments 4.1 4.4 4.5 4.5 4.7 4.8 4.5 4.8 4.2 4.6 4.5

  Domestic interest 3.2 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.5 3.8 3.3 3.7 3.0 3.7 3.6

  Foreign Interest 1.0 0.9 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.0 1.2 1.0 1.1 1.0 1.0

Civil service Reform 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

 Pensions & Other CFS 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.2

    Pensions 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1

    Other CFS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

   Contribution to Civil ServicePension Fund 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2

   Net Issues/Net Expenditure 9.7 9.3 8.8 8.8 8.4 8.3 8.1 8.3 8.1 8.3 8.3

 O/W: Wages & Salaries 4.4 4.4 4.2 4.2 4.0 4.0 3.8 4.0 3.7 3.9 3.8

           IEBC 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

           Defense and NIS 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.0 0.9

           Nairobi Metropolitan Service (NMS) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

           Others 2.9 2.7 2.1 2.4 1.9 1.9 2.1 2.1 2.4 2.4 2.7

       Ministerial Recurrent AIA 1.4 1.2 1.4 1.3 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.1 1.2 1.1

       Ministerial Recurrent AIA - NMS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Development and Net lending 6.0 4.9 4.9 5.0 4.9 4.9 4.9 5.1 4.9 5.1 5.2

Domestically financed (Gross) 3.7 3.4 2.6 2.7 2.5 2.6 2.6 2.7 2.5 2.7 2.8

   O/W Domestically Financed (Net)/NMS 2.9 2.7 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.9 2.1 2.1 2.0 2.1 2.2

            Ministerial Development AIA 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.8

Foreign financed 2.2 1.5 2.3 2.2 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3

Net lending 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Equalization Fund 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

County Tranfers 3.6 3.5 3.3 3.3 3.0 3.0 2.7 2.7 2.4 2.5 2.4

   Equitable Share 3.1 3.1 3.0 3.0 2.7 2.7 2.4 2.5 2.2 2.3 2.2

   Conditional Allocation 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2

Contingency Fund 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Fiscal Balance (commitment basis excl. grants) -9.4 -8.5 -7.9 -7.9 -6.0 -6.0 -4.6 -4.8 -3.9 -4.4 -4.2

Grants 0.7 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3

Fiscal Balance (incl. grants) -8.7 -8.3 -7.5 -7.4 -5.6 -5.7 -4.2 -4.5 -3.6 -4.1 -3.9

Adjustment to Cash Basis 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Fiscal Balance  (incl. grants) Cash Basis -8.7 -8.2 -7.5 -7.4 -5.6 -5.7 -4.2 -4.5 -3.6 -4.1 -3.9

Statistical discrepancy 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL FINANCING 8.7 8.4 7.5 7.4 5.6 5.7 4.2 4.5 3.6 4.1 3.9

Net Foreign Financing 3.7 2.9 2.2 2.2 2.4 2.7 1.5 1.2 0.9 0.5 0.6

    Disbuserments 6.9 4.0 7.1 7.1 4.4 4.5 3.4 4.5 2.2 2.3 2.2

Commercial Financing 3.1 1.0 3.8 3.8 0.0 0.8 0.0 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

 O/W Export Credt 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Sovereign Bond 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

External Debt Operations - Refinancing 2.0 0.0 2.8 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

  Semi consessional Loans 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Project loans (AIA + Revenue) 2.1 1.5 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.2

    O/W Project Loans AIA 1.2 0.9 1.5 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.6 1.5

             Project Loans Revenue 0.8 0.5 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7

             Project Loans SGR _Phase I_ AIA 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

             Project Loans SGR _ Phase 2A_AIA 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Programme Loans 1.7 1.5 1.1 1.1 1.4 1.5 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Debt repayment - Principal -3.2 -1.1 -4.9 -4.9 -2.0 -1.8 -1.8 -3.3 -1.3 -1.8 -1.6

of which: External Debt Operations - Refinancing 0.0 0.0 -2.8 -2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net Domestic Financing 5.0 5.5 5.4 5.3 3.2 3.0 2.7 3.3 2.7 3.6 3.3

Memo items

Gross Debt (Stock) 68.6 68.2 69.3 69.8 68.1 68.6 65.2 66.7 62.1 64.5 58.8

  External Debt 35.3 35.5 34.0 34.7 32.5 33.9 30.2 31.9 28.0 29.4 24.1

  Domestic Debt (gross) 33.3 32.7 35.4 35.1 35.6 34.7 35.0 34.8 34.1 35.1 34.7
    Domestic Debt (net) 28.8 27.7 31.3 30.5 31.9 30.6 31.7 31.1 31.1 31.7 31.7

Financing gap 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Nominal GDP 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

2024/252020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24
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Annex Table 4: Development Sector Ceilings for the FY 2022/23-2024/25 MTEF Period 

(Ksh Million)  
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Annex Table 4: Development Sector Ceilings for the FY 2022/23-2024/25 MTEF Period 

(Ksh Million)  
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Annex Table 5: Recurrent Sector Ceilings for the FY 2022/23-2024/25 MTEF Period (Ksh 

Million)  
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Annex Table 5: Recurrent Sector Ceilings for the FY 2022/23-2024/25 MTEF Period (Ksh 

Million) 
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Annex Table 6: Budget Calendar for the Medium-Term Budget  
 

ACTIVITY 

 

RESPONSIBILITY 
FY2022/23 

DEADLINE 

1. Develop and issue MTEF guidelines National Treasury 20-Jul-21 

2. Launch of Sector Working Groups National Treasury 27-Jul-21 

3. Programme Performance & Strategic Reviews MDAs 12-Aug-21 

3.1 Review and update of strategic plans " 28 Jul-12 Aug 21 

3.2 Review of programme outputs and outcomes " " 

3.3 Expenditure Review " " 

3.4 Review and approval of projects for FY2022/23 Project Committees " 

3.5 Progress report on MTP implementation " " 

3.6 Preparation of annual plans " " 

4. Development of Medium-Term Budget Framework Macro Working Group 6-Sep-21 

4.1 Estimation of Resource Envelope " 9-Aug-21 

4.2 Determination of policy priorities "              16-Aug-21 

4.3 Preliminary resource allocation to Sectors, 

Parliament, Judiciary & Counties 

 
" 

 
            20-Aug-21 

4.4 Draft Budget Review and Outlook Paper (BROP) "             27-Aug-21 

4.5 Submission and approval of BROP by Cabinet " 31-Aug-21 

4.6 Submission of approved BROP to Parliament " 6-Sep-21 

5. Preparation of MTEF budget proposals Line Ministries 19-Oct-21 

5.1 Retreats to draft Sector Reports Sector Working Group 5-25 Sep -21 

5.2 Public Sector Hearing National Treasury 6-8 Oct-21 

5.3 Review and incorporation of stakeholder 

inputs in the Sector proposals 

 
Sector Working Group 

 
12-Oct-21 

5.4 Submission of Sector Report to Treasury Sector Chairpersons 15-Oct-21 

5.5 Consultative meeting with CSs/PSs on Sector 

Budget proposals 

 
National Treasury 

 
18-Oct-21 

6. Draft Budget Policy Statement (BPS) Macro Working Group 10-Nov-21 

6.1 Draft BPS Macro Working Group 28-Oct-21 

6.2 Division of Revenue Bill (DORB) National Treasury " 

6.3 County Allocation of Revenue Bill (CARB) National Treasury " 

6.4 Submission of BPS, DORB and CARB to 

Cabinet for approval 

 
National Treasury 

 
15-Nov-21 

6.6 Submission of BPS, DORB and CARB to 

Parliament for approval 

 
National Treasury 

 
30-Nov-21 

7. Preparation of the Pre-Election Report National Treasury              31-Mar-22 

8. Preparation and approval of Final MDAs Budgets  31-Mar-22 

8.1 Develop and issue final guidelines on 

preparation of 2022/23 MTEF Budget 

 
National Treasury 

 
17-Dec-21 

8.2 Submission of Budget Proposals to Treasury Line Ministries 10-Jan-22 

8.3 Consolidation of the Draft Budget Estimates National Treasury 26-Jan-22 

8.4 Submission to Cabinet for Approval National Treasury 26-Jan-22 

8.5 Submission of Draft Budget Estimates to 
Parliament 

National Treasury 31-Jan-22 

8.6 Review of Draft Budget Estimates by Parliament National Assembly 22-Feb-22 

8.7 Report on Draft Budget Estimates from Parliament National Assembly 24-Feb-22 

8.8 Consolidation of the Final Budget Estimates National Treasury 4-Mar-22 

8.9 Submission of Appropriation Bill to Parliament National Treasury 8-Mar-22 

9. Budget Statement National Treasury 10-Mar-22 

10. Appropriation Bill passed National Assembly 31-Mar-22 

11. Finance Bill Passed National Assembly 31-Mar-22 

12. Submission of Vote on Account to Parliament National Treasury 15-Apr-22 

Source: National Treasury 
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Annex Table 7: County Governments’ Fiscal Performance (July 2020 to March 2021) 

 
Source of Data: Controller of Budget 
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Annex Table 8: Summary of Comments Received from Stakeholders and Public on the 2021 Budget Review and Outlook Paper 

POLICY 

AREA 

PARAGRAPH RECOMMENDATIONS ACTION TAKEN 

Fiscal 

Performance - 

Revenue and 

Expenditures 

3 Amend to read “Sector ceilings in this BROP are aligned to the 

implementation of the Economic Recovery Strategy, programmes 

under the “Big Four” Agenda and other priority programmes outlined 

in MTP III which aim to re-position the economy on a resilient and 

sustainable growth trajectory, improve living conditions and create 

more jobs for Kenyans.” 

Paragraph amended to indicate that sector 

ceilings are also aligned to the programmes 

outlined in the MTP III. 

5 The BROP expects to reduce fiscal deficits by raising revenue 

collection from the projected 16.5 percent (%) in 2021/22 to 17.5 

percent of GDP in 2022/23. From the revenue analysis in table 1 

above, it's evident of subsequent revenue shortfalls and failure to 

realize targets due to over-projection. This has implication on budget 

implementation as well as widening the budget deficit gap, which calls 

for more borrowing. The national Treasury need to be informed by 

historical performance of revenue collection to make informed 

projections for the year 2022/23. Financial deficit has exponentially 

increased over the years and to keep this at sustainable position, there 

is need to reduce financial deficits and make realistic revenue 

projections which are in line with expenditure reforms. Further, 

2022/23 is an electioneering year and COVID 19 is still impacting the 

economy negatively. 

The revenue projection path has been done taking 

into account the challenges posed by Covid-19 

pandemic.  

 

The strong revenue performance in FY 2020/21 

coupled with the indicate that the projections for 

FY 2021/22 are realistic and offers a strong base 

for supporting the revenue and expenditure 

estimates in the FY 2022/23 and the Medium 

Term Budget.  

Over the medium term, driven by economic 

recovery strategies, continued reforms in revenue 

administration and expenditure rationalization, 

the overall fiscal deficit is projected to decline 

from 7.5 percent of GDP in FY 2021/22 to 5.6 

percent of GDP in FY2022/23 and further to 4.0 

percent of GDP in FY 2024/25 

Table 2 Table 2: shows the actual receipts from parastatal mop up is Ksh 

2.7772 billion but the paragraph 9 records 4.1 billion, there is need to 

harmonize the numbers. 

Table amended accordingly 

 

8,9 Align the paragraph to give context and flow of information Paragraphs amended giving context 
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POLICY 

AREA 

PARAGRAPH RECOMMENDATIONS ACTION TAKEN 

10 Budget allocations for sectors are not utilized as allocated. Data on 

budget performance shows that, on average, sectors spent only 86 

percent of the budget allocated to them in the period between FY 

2014/15 and FY 2020/21. The development budget is more underspent 

compared to the recurrent budget. As shown in the excerpt below, in 

FY 2020/21, 98.7 percent of the recurrent budget was spent compared 

to only 83.7 percent of the development budget. Budget 

implementation relates to service delivery - poor budget 

implementation hampers service delivery. 

Strict budget implementation monitoring will be 

undertaken. 

Considering the tight resource envelope that is 

available for FY 2022/23 Budget, all the Sector 

Working Groups are required to carefully 

scrutinize all proposed MDAs budgets and 

ensure strict adherence to sector ceilings 

provided in the 2021 BROP 

Table 3 On the net expenditure and lending has some expenditure items 

missing for instance the contribution to the civil service pension fund 

which is different from the pension and other CFS and the ministerial 

development AIA as part of the development expenditure. 

No expenditure item was missing. Table 

amended to include contribution to civil service 

pension under the line on ‘Pensions & other CFS’ 

 

13 Delayed reporting of expenditures has been attributed to A-i-A 

collected by SOEs. This has been a persistent cause of lower than 

expected absorption of expenditure. Propose measures to ensure 

MDAs and SOEs submit their timely reports on expenditures under A-

i-A  

Delayed reporting by MDAs and SOEs was 

exacerbated by COVID-19 pandemic, but the 

Government has since developed mechanisms to 

improve timely reporting by MDAs and SOEs. 

19 The Draft 2021 BROP report indicates that expenditure by the large 

MDAs was below the target because of underreporting by sub-

nationals, parastatals and non-disclosure of donor-funded projects. 

This is a crucial challenge that the Office of Controller of Budget has 

reported. Failure to disclose externally funded projects results in 

underreporting of expenditure. Devise and implement strategies that 

will enhance timely reporting to enhance transparency and 

accountability in the use of public funds.   

15 The health sector budget has been underspent over the last six years 

except for the previous financial year 2019/20. Expenditure is a factor 

of needs, a functional system and strong leadership and Governance. 

Even though the overall total percentage expenditures reduced across 

most sectors, the health sector's total expenditure was expected to be 

This will be done during sector allocations 
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optimal due to the additional needs occasioned by the pandemic. It’s 

unclear why health underspent by 12%. The pandemic may have 

contributed to increased spending in the sector, but it’s not clear why 

health still underspends her budget. Therefore, we recommend that 

treasury assess the challenges with health sector under expenditure 

with a view to address them in the MTEF period. 

17 While health has been prioritized as part of the big 4 agenda in the 

BROP, prioritization of the COVID 19 vaccine which is in itself a 

capital-intensive investment was not explicitly mentioned in this BRO. 

There is need to specifically mention how the government intends to 

prioritize COVID vaccine to the general population through additional 

allocation to health. 

We hope that our submission will be considered as we work to 

contribute to the efforts geared towards improving healthcare services 

in country. 

Adequate budget provisions have been made for 

purchase of vaccines. 

17 For consistency, it would be good to indicate the percent of GDP for 

domestic financing like it has been done for external financing. 

Paragraph amended to show percent of GDP for 

domestic financing 

Table 5 Table 5: Fiscal deficit (including grants) is Kshs. 950 billion in 

paragraph 16 while the table shows Ksh 936 billion. There is need to 

harmonize the numbers. 

Fiscal deficit is reported from the financing side 

– thus it is correct as reported 

Fiscal 

Performance - 

Financial 

Objectives 

19, i Amend paragraph to read “i. The performance of main tax heads 

was broadly within the Supplementary II targets despite the slight 

shortfall recorded in ordinary revenue. This revenue outcome builds 

confidence in the revenue projections for the FY 2021/22 and over the 

medium term. As such, the overall ordinary revenue projections will 

be retained at the levels outlined in the 2021 BPS. Any adjustments to 

the revenue targets will be only to reflect movements in the 

macroeconomic indicators should these change;” 

Paragraph amended.  The reasons for the shortfall 

was due to the COVID-19 implications on the 

economy affecting revenue performance and 

absorption of recurrent and development 

projects. 

Clarify what tax heads mean? Tax heads is a flat or uniform tax levied equally 

on every taxpayer in a specific group, e.g. VAT, 

PAYE 
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21, 22 Delete to avoid repetition Deleted. COVID 19 issues are addressed in 

paragraph 31 

Fiscal 

Responsibility 

Principles 

25,26,27,28,29,

30,31,32 

Align the paragraphs in line with the provisions of the PFM Act 2012 Paragraph aligned to Section 15(2) of PFM Act, 

2012 

Table 8: The public debt/GDP ratios have significantly changed compared to 

previous reports (targeted at 12.5% by 2024/25 in the current BROP 

compared to 60% in 2024/25 in BROP 2020). The numbers are 

inconsistent with what is provided in annex table 1 on public debt. 

Table 8 amended accordingly 

22 PFM Act requires public debt and obligations remain at sustainable 

levels. During the financial year 2020/21, the total tax collected was 

Ksh 1.49 trillion, while public debt repayments amounted to Ksh 

765.91 billion, constituting 51.5 per cent of the collected tax. Given 

that tax collection may be affected by the impact of the COVID 19 

pandemic on the economy, the ratio of debt repayment to tax revenue 

may weaken. Accordingly, the 2021 BROP needs to address the 

revenue aspects of the budget to cater for debt repayment while at the 

same time ensuring adequate tax revenue to finance other components 

of the budget. 

The 2021 BROP details the Government’s 

elaborate plan of financing the budget and 

repaying maturing debt. This will also be 

published in the 2022 Budget Policy Statement 

22 (iii) The fiscal responsibility principle spelt out in Section 15(2) (c) of the 

PFM Act, 2012 requires that, the National Government’s borrowing 

shall be used only for financing development expenditure. BROP 2021 

reports that 19% of the borrowed amounts in the FY 2020/2021 

amounting to Ksh 893.6 billion was used towards recurrent 

expenditure particularly towards COVID-19 mitigation. There is need 

for the government to enforce the PFM law in the usage of 

development funds.  Further to this, the government in the FY 

2020/2021 received various grants from development partners towards 

COVID-19 mitigation there is need to report on the amount received 

and the expenditure thereof. 

The reason why 19% of the borrowing was used 

for recurrent expenditure is because FY 2020/21 

was an extra ordinary year characterized with 

suppressed revenue collection due to impact of 

COVID-19 pandemic on business operating 

environment and tax relief measures in the first 

half of the FY as well as additional expenditures 

to cushion the citizens and businesses from this 

shock. 
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22(iv) It is documented that “However, as the pandemic is expected to ease 

with the global and domestic vaccinations efforts, these ratios are 

expected to improve significantly”. The emergence of more infectious 

variants that are may make the pandemic worse going forward. With 

the likelihood that we’ll eventually go to the nth vaccination dose 

coupled with a vaccine hesitant population (especially in developed 

countries and to an extent domestically), should we peg the 

improvement of the ratios to an easing pandemic? As noted in no.88 

(page 39), global recovery is dependent on the response of the new 

variants to the vaccines. 

Paragraph amended accordingly 

27 Clarify why the National Government’s share of wages and benefits 

to revenues was high at 34.5 percent in the FY 2020/21 than that of 

FY 2019/20 yet there is a Pandemic which affected most sectors.  

At 34.5 percent,  the National Government’s 

share of wages and benefits to revenues is well 

within the statutory requirement of 35.0 percent. 

The rise in the share could be attributed the 

COVID-19 Pandemic which affected revenue 

performance and didn’t affect Government 

wages. Government also employed medical 

workers to help in the fight against COVID-19 

which raised wages 

32 On the principle of maintaining a reasonable degree of predictability 

with respect with the level of taxes,  add a statement indicating that the 

Government is developing a National Tax Policy to guide taxation 

process in Kenya.  

The paragraph has been amended to include the 

National Tax Policy which is under preparation 

and will guide taxation process in the country 

once completed  

Table 8 Table 8 on Public Debt (Net of deposits) stats for FY21/22 onwards, 

are wrong 

Table 8 has been revised to reflect the true 

position of public debt (net of deposits) 

County 

Governments’ 

Fiscal 

Performance 

  

26 County governments did not receive their monthly disbursements as 

per CARA 2020 disbursement schedule. They received the June 2021 

disbursement well past the end of the financial year (30th June 2021) 

during the extended exchequer period in July 2021. This contravenes 

section 17(6) of the PFM Act, which states; that ‘‘the National 

Treasury shall, at the beginning of every month, and in any event not 

The delay in disbursing funds to County 

Governments was occasioned by the under-

performance in revenue as a result of the weak 

business environment caused by COVID-19 

pandemic. With improved revenue collection, the 
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later than the fifteenth day from the commencement of the month, 

disburse monies to county governments for the expenditure of the 

following month’’. The 2021 BROP should outline measures on 

liquidity management, specifically, adherence to cash plan schedules 

by the National Treasury to ensure smooth implementation of 

programmes.   

National Treasury endeavors to timely release of 

funds to County Governments as required by law. 

29 Disbursement of Conditional Grants expected either quarterly or semi-

annually for Conditional Grants was actualized towards the end of the 

period .This led to county Governments having limited time for budget 

execution which resulted to low absorption rate which is the main 

condition for subsequent disbursements. 

Paragraph 34 amended to incorporate this 

comment. 

31 

 

Kenya Development Support Programme Level II Conditional Grants 

are funds that had been allocated and budgeted for in the Financial 

Year 2019/2020 .However ,as a result of Covid-19 pandemic ,there 

was need to create fiscal space for Health relating expenditure leading 

to revising of KDSP II allocation in Supplementary budget for 

National Government for the period. 

 

It is important to note that this funds had already been budgeted for by 

County Governments and projects earmarked for the funds as per the 

Grants agreement.  

Paragraph 31 amended to incorporate this 

comment. 

32 BROP 2021 has indicated that only sixteen (16) County Governments 

in FY 2020/21 were able to collect more than fifty percent of their 

annual OSR target for the first three quarters of the financial year. This 

shows that a number of County Governments have unrealistic OSR 

projections which impedes ability to raise revenue to fund 

development projects in their counties. Notwithstanding COVID-19, 

the county governments have consistently underperformed in the 

collection of OSR. In the first nine months of FY 2020/21, county 

governments generated less than half (45.6%) of their annual own 

source revenue target. 

The National Treasury has continuously build the 

capacity of the county governments to enhance 

their public finance management and ability to 

collect OSR.  
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32&33 The County Governments (Revenue Raising Process) Bill (National 

Assembly Bill No .24 of 2018) lapsed in December 2019 hence the 

need to re-introduce the same before Parliament for consideration. 

The County Governments (Revenue Raising 

Process) Bill (National Assembly Bill No .24 of 

2018) lapsed in December 2019 but was 

reintroduced in Parliament in June 2020. 

34 In addition to the above factors ,the poor performance of revenue at 

National Level led to persistent delay in disbursement of funds which 

contributed to a big percentage in low absorption rate for development 

expenditure. 

 

Further, enactment of the County Allocation of Revenue Act 2020 was 

done towards the end of Quarter due to prolonged political negotiation 

on 3rd Generation Formula. 

The comment has been captured in Paragraph 34 

35 Insert the following statement: “the National Government transferred 

Ksh 4.3 billion to County Governments through NHIF for free 

Maternal Health Care. This is in line with the National Government 

policy on Free Maternal Health Care”. 

The statement has been inserted. 

36  Amend to read,’ In aggregate terms, 100 percent of equitable share, 92 

percent of conditional allocations derived from the National 

Government’s equitable revenue share, 86 percent of proceeds from 

external loans and grants and 100 percent of the Roads Maintenance 

Levy Fund were transferred to County Governments in FY 2020/21 

(which represents 98.6 percent of the total allocations as contained in 

CARA, 2020).” 

Paragraph amended accordingly. 

37 Over time the BROP has been assessing the county expenditure on 

wages to total county expenditure. This is against Section 25(1) (b) of 

the PFM (County Governments) Regulations, which requires that the 

county government’s expenditure on wages and benefits for its public 

officers be analyzed to the county government’s total revenue. 

The Paragraph has been amended to reflect the 

fiscal responsibility principle on wages and 

benefits of county governments public officers as 

contained in Section 25(1) (b) of the PFM 

(County Governments) Regulations, 2015. 

38 Amend to read,” A number of County Governments did not receive 

100 percent of their conditional transfers. This has been attributed to 

their inability to adhere to requirements of specific conditions attached 

Paragraph amended accordingly.  
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to both GoK and development partners’ grants, failure by MDAs to 

appropriately budget for the funds, and delay by MDAs to request for 

the funds. Some of the conditional allocations affected by this non-

compliance include….. 

38 The 2021 BROP provides information on pending bills for counties 

and goes ahead to highlight pending bills as a challenge in Public 

Finance Management at the County Government level. However, 

similar information for the national government MDAs are not 

provided. The National Treasury should include information on 

pending bills by MDAs in the BROP and propose measures that will 

be pursued to address the accumulation of pending bills. 

This duly noted and will be done during sector 

allocations 

39 The National Treasury to roll out dissemination of Public Investment 

Management guidelines to enhance Investments in projects and 

minimize possible challenges in implementations of these funds. 

 

The National Treasury is currently working to 

finalize the PFM (PIM) Regulations and 

thereafter undertake dissemination as well 

capacity building on public investments to the 

County Governments. This has been captured in 

Paragraph 45. 

The Public Sector and Accounting Standards Board should roll out 

dissemination of reporting template as developed to County 

Governments. 

1. The National Treasury to roll dissemination of sectoral 

guidelines to County Governments .This will enhance long 

term planning process as stipulated in the County Government 

Act. 

2. Following approval of County Governments borrowing 

strategy, The National Treasury to ensure there is technical 

support to County Governments  for the uptake of this 

borrowing framework by County Governments. 

The National Treasury acknowledges these 

proposed interventions and will prioritize them 

going forward as demand driven capacity 

building needs of the County Governments. 

43 Insert a figure to show comparison of actual OSR collection vs the 

target set 

Figure 4 added to show comparison of actual 

OSR collection vs the target 
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44 Amend to read,” Despite the COVID-19 pandemic, OSR collections 

did not deviate much from the collections in FY 2019/20. Available 

data reveals that a number of County Governments have unrealistic 

OSR projections, indicating that there is need for more capacity 

building on areas of tax analysis and revenue forecasting. In this 

regard, The National Policy to Support Enhancement of County 

Governments’ Own-Source Revenue and the County Governments 

(Revenue Raising Process) Bill 2018 which is currently before 

Parliament for legislation into law will play a crucial role. The 

objective of the bill is to regulate the manner in which Counties 

introduce/vary fees and charges. The rationale for the proposed 

legislation is to address multiplicity of fees and charges and avoid 

infringement of Article 209(5) of the Constitution which provides that 

county government revenue raising powers should not prejudice 

national economic policies, economic activities across county 

boundaries or the national mobility of goods, services, capital or labor. 

Paragraph amended accordingly.  

49 Align the paragraph to indicate the provision in the PFM Act 2012 The paragraph has been aligned to indicate the 

provision of Section 166(4) & 168(3) PFM Act 

2012 

52 Include the legal basis for depositing all revenues by counties in the 

County Revenue Fund before utilization 

Legal basis provided under Article 207 (1) of the 

Constitution which provides  that all revenue by 

County Governments be deposited into the 

County Revenue Fund before utilization.  

Recent 

Economic 

Developments 

and Outlook 

A, 61, 63 Split the section into two subsections to differentiate between global 

ad domestic economic performance. 

The section has been split into Global and 

Domestic Economic Performance.  

63 Amend the paragraph read, “This BROP has been prepared against a 

background of a projected global economic recovery amidst 

uncertainty relating to new COVID-19 mutations particularly the 

Delta variant that could require broader reinstatement of containment 

measures. Global growth in 2021 is projected at 6.0 percent from a 

contraction of 3.2 percent in 2020 (WEO July 2021). However, 

Paragraph amended accordingly. 
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economic prospects vary across countries with the emerging markets 

and developing economies expected to pick up slowly compared to 

advanced economies given different country policy responses to the 

pandemic. The projected recovery in advanced economies, 

particularly the United States, reflects the anticipated legislation of 

additional fiscal support in the second half of 2021 and  broader 

vaccinations coverage across the group”. 

70 Amend to include the five counties that were on lockdown The paragraph has been amended to include the 

five counties. 

85 Amend the paragraph to include updated values of private sector credit 

to June 2021.  

Paragraph amended to include updated values of 

private sector credit to June 2021. 

110 Amend the paragraph to indicate that among others implementation of 

priority programmes outlined in the Third Medium Term Plan (MTP 

III) of the Vision 2030 will help stimulate and sustain economic 

activity, mitigate the adverse impact of COVID-19 pandemic on the 

economy and re-position the economy on a sustainable and inclusive 

growth trajectory.  

Paragraph amended to incorporate the Third 

Medium Term Plan (MTP III) of the Vision 2030. 

Resource 

Allocation 

Framework 

91 The Big 4 Agenda has been cited as one of the programmes that will 

be implemented to stimulate and sustain economic growth. However, 

the BROP has not provided the status of implementation of the Big 4 

Agenda programmes/projects to date. Develop a framework to 

monitor the progress of implementing critical programmes under the 

Big 4 Agenda and identify emerging issues requiring urgent solutions. 

Status of implementation of the Big Four Agenda 

and other priority programmes of the 

Government will be detailed in the 2022 Budget 

Policy Statement 

Whereas there are guidelines on how resources will be allocated on 

the Big Four Agenda and MTP III, there is no information on the 

extent of execution of the Big Four Agenda and MTP III at the County 

level. Thus, there is no proper tracking on how the same is being 

implemented at the County level. Provide guidelines on how County 

Governments fit in the national planning framework on the 
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government priorities and identify indicators for measuring the 

progress made across the country by both levels of government. 

Gender 

responsiveness 

in the budgeting 

process 

 

 

 

 

 

Gender situation in the sectors has not been highlighted which shows 

gender disparities impacting upon the sector’s performance, Kenya’s 

Vision 2030 and gender equality issues within the public sector 

including capacity development. There is no information on outcomes 

and strategic objectives which will be targeted based on the gender 

situation analysis. 

In line with the National Gender Equality 

Commission guidelines on Gender Responsive 

Budgeting states that the National Treasury, 

provides gender policy statement outlined in 

budget documents including the Budget Policy 

Statement. 

Budget 

transparency 

 The 2021 BROP to be user friendly in accessing the budgeting 

documents in a time, easy to read and understand format. 

In line with the requirements of the Constitution 

and PFM Act 2012 of public participation, the 

2021 BROP has been prepared in a user friendly 

way and its readily accessible on the National 

Treasury website.  

COVID-19 

impact on the 

economy 

 The BROP 2021 should provide comprehensive information on the 

outcomes of the various interventions put in place to respond to the 

COVID-19 pandemic.  

The document provides the fiscal outturn for the 

FY 2020/21, the macro-economic projections 

and sets sector ceilings for the FY 2022/23 and 

the Medium Term Budget. Details of the policy 

interventions will be provided in the 2022 Budget 

Policy Statement 

General 

Comments 

 The 2021 BROP contains a section on challenges encountered by 

county governments. Nonetheless, a similar section on challenges 

faced by the national government ministries and departments is 

missing. A section on challenges encountered by the National 

Governments be included in the 2021 BROP. 

 

This is duly noted and will be given consideration 

in other Budget Documents and future BROP. 
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  Some state-owned agencies and parastatals require state bailout and 

cash injection, e.g. Kenya Power and Kenya Airways, among others. 

These are important institutions in the economy because they help in 

fuelling economic growth and the creation of employment. The 2021 

BROP has not outlined any measures to address this problem. An 

appropriate recovery plans should be considered in the budget.  

This duly noted and will be done during sector 

allocations 

Annex Annex Table 2  BROP 2021 allocates counties a total of Kshs. 407 billion in the FY 

2022/2023 (Equitable share of Kshs. 370 billion and conditional 

allocation of Kshs. 37 billion), this is lower than the Kshs. 410 billion 

allocation for FY2021/22 there is need for clarity on the reduction in 

county revenue.  

Allocation to County Governments for the FY 

2022/23 at Ksh 407 billion compared to Ksh 410 

billion allocation in FY 2021/22. The equitable 

share is maintained at Ksh. 370 billion in both 

FYs, the reduction in the total allocation is 

because of reduction in allocation under 

conditional allocation of Ksh 3.3 billion. 
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